LOP - CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:
10/22/96
Mark Qut What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:
AGENCY # 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID 1 587 LOC: 09/10/93
SITE NAME: John B. Henry Estate DATE REPORTED : 05/12/92
ADDRESS : 1726 Park St DATE CONFIRMED: 05/12/92
CITY/ZIP Alameda 24501 MULTIPLE RPs Y
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRICR CODE:1C1 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 12/15/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 05/12/92 DATE COMPLETED: 07/03/96
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDTAT, ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 12/15/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 10/23/96
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED 09/13/95 REMEDIAYL, ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME :
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

Melinda Henry-dare
/0 Mendelson & Brown
P. ©. Box 2426
Alameda, C A 94501

R. R. Zielinski

Texaco Refining And Marketing
108 Cutting Blwvd.

Richmond, C A 94804

RP#2-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS :
CITY/STATE:

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE

DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only
ANNPGMS

LOP DATE

Case Progress Changes

LOP DATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY 137‘
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENV. HEALTH DEPT.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

StID 587 {5101567-6700

August 26, 1996

Ms. Melinda Henry-Dare Mr. Ron Zielinski
¢/o0 Mendelson & Brown Texaco

P.O. Box 2426 108 Cutting Blvd
Alameda, CA 94501 Richmond, CA 94804

RE: Well Decommission at 1726 Park Street, Alameda, CA
Dear Ms. Henry-Dare and Mr. Zielinski:

Thisg office and the San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case
closure summary for the above referenced site and concur that no
further action related to the underground tank release is
required at this time. Before a remedial action completion
letter is gent, the onsite monitoring wells, MW-5, MW-8, and MW-
9, should be decommissioned, if they will no longer be monitored.
Please notify this office upon completion of well destruction so
a clogure letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservation, Zone 7. They can be
reached at (510) 484-2600.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

Sincerely,

sz

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files

jhenry.S



ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDQUS MATERIALS DIVISION

07/03/96
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE

AGENCY#: 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F-~FEDERAL INSPECTOR: EC
StID: 587 SUBSTANCE: 8006619 -Gasoline
SITE NAME: John B. Henry Estate DATE REPORTED : 05/12/92
ADDRESS : 1726 Park St DATE CONFIRMED: 05/12/92
CITY/ZIP : Alameda, CA 94501 MULTIPLE RE's Y
CASE TYPE: @ CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR:1C1l EMERGENCY RESPONSE:

RP SEARCH : 8 DATE END: 12/15/92

PRELIM ASSESSMENT : U DATE BEGIN: 05/12/92 DATE END:

REMEDIAL INVESTIG : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

REMEDIAL ACTION : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

POST REMED MONITOR: DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 12/15/92

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION: 3HSCAWG CASE CLOSED: on:
DT EXC START: REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RP #1: CONTACT: Melinda Henry-dare RP COST:

RP COMPANY NAME: C/0 Mendelson & Brown Ph:

ADDRESS: P. O. Box 2426
CITY/STATE: Alameda, C A 94501

Q0aMENT :

SITE ID#: 587 ADDITIONAL RP'S

RP #2
CONTACT NAME: R. R. Zielinski
COMPANY NAME: Texaco Refining And Marketing RP Ph:
ADDRESS: 108 Cutting Blvd.
CITY/ST/ZIP: Richmond, C A 94804




PACIFIC

0\t.~. ENVIRONMENTAL
\.‘ GROUP, INC.

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL
DATE: May 30, 1996 | PROJECT #:  286-001.6A
TO:! Ms. Eva Chu ___FAX: 510-337-9335

ACHDS

FROM: _Michelle Shipp
IF YOU HAVE ANY PROBLEMS RECEIVING THIS F ACSIMILE, PLEASE CALL (408) 441-7500
SHEETS TO FOLLOW COVER PAGE

2

COMMENTS:
Dear Ms. Chu: I am faxing you the RBSL tables tha.t I discussed in my message. Please call me

at your earliest convenience to. discuss them and the other concerns you had regardmg the Closure

Report for the Estate of John Henry,

Sincerely,

MichA

2025 Gateway Place, Sulte 440, San Jose, California 95110 (408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539

£Q/10'd £T5H FZITT QAE-S@ ‘966 T | ¢ WodA



Subsurface Soil RBSL Values
(>3 feat balow ground surface)

Formar Texaco Setvice Station

1726 Park Sireet at Eagle Avenue
Alameda, Galifarnia

Conatituents of Representative Sail Volatifizatlan © Sall Volatilization Applicable  RBSL
Goheert Cancentration Yo Ingoor Alr 1o Autdoor Air RASL Excaedod?
Neme (ma/kg) Commetclal: (on.site) Commerciel {om-site) (mg/ka) YN
Benzene 017 1.09 45Sr 1.08 N
Benzane-California 0.17 0,31 130 031 N
Ethylbanzene 35 >Hes >Res >Ras N
Toluana 41 54.5 . >Res 4.5 N
Kylenes {mixed |somers) 1,700 »Res . _>Res >Res N
>Res = Salected risk kavel is not exceeded for pure compound present at any cengentrations.
Target Riak (Clags A & B) 1.0+ ¢ . .
Target Rigk (Class G} 1.0E-4
Target Hazard Quatient 1.0E+0
May 30, 1886

286001BATABLES. XLSISOIL Values

FR/2Z0'd ETSH
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A -5@ 2561
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PACIFIC ipoan,.
\s.. ENVIRONMENTAL ROTECTATAL
\ GROUR INC. LMy o A
. el Pff {: ‘{g

May 17, 1996
Project 286-001.6A

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Low Risk Fuel Site Case Closure
Estate of John B. Henry Property
1726 Park Street at Eagle Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) has prepared this letter on behalf of the
Estate of John B. Henry (Estate) to request that the site referenced above (Figure 1) be
designated as a low risk groundwater case to obtain closure. The Regional Water Qual-
ity Control Board’s (RWQCB) interim guidance memorandum (January 5, 1996) was
used as the basis for developing this proposal for a low risk groundwater case.

Based on the findings of the report entitled Recommendations to Improve the Cleanup
Process for California’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tanks done by the Lawrence
Livermore National Laboratory, the RWQCB 1ssued a detailed interim guidance for
evaluating and categorizing low risk soil and groundwater cases. The RWQCB guidance
lists six criteria for the determination of low risk groundwater cases. The criteria are as
follows: ‘

o The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including free prod-
uct, have been removed or remediated (source removal).

¢ The site has been adequately characterized (site characterization).
¢ The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating (plume stability).

e No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or
other sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted (beneficial use).

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, Califorria 95110 . (408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539



APR-25-19394 13:38 UST CLEANUP FLIND 516 2277 4538 P.alse2

h}'{r‘!‘&'ﬂ? OF LALIFORNIA - CALIFORNMIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governaor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF GLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

F.0, BOX 944212
SACRAEAEN_IO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120 Post-it* Fax Note 7671 [P {/é’gﬁ" lp%‘é}e?
(916)227-4519 ~ 4 From 7y 4T
(916)227-4530 (FAX) © \oon Pl Bfims
Co./Dept. Co.
[Prone ¥ Phone #
April 25, 1996 Fax # Fax #

Mr. Michael S. Brown
Mendelson & Brown

1040 Marina Village Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr, Brown,

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COST ESTIMATE, Claim No, 7138, 1726 Park
Strest, Alameda, CA

I have reviewed your request, received on April 23, 1996, for pre-approval of corrective action costs; I
will place these documents in your file for future reference. Ihave included another copy of the “Cost
Pre-Approvel Request” form for future use.

With the following provisions, the actual costs of conducting the work proposed in the Pacific
Environmental Group, Inc. (PEG), April 17, 1996 proposal, will be eligible for reimbursement. The
total cost pre-approved as eligible is $7,525; see the table below for a breakdown of the costs. (The
total amount eligible for reimbursement through Request No. 3 for work at your site that has been
directed and approved by the County has been $89,176. Although your latest Request, No. 4, has not
been reviewad as yet, ] note that you have requested approximately $126,750 in additional
reimbursement for work directed and approved by the County.)

Be aware that this pre-approvel does not constitute a decision on reimbursement; all reasonable and
necessary corrective action costs which are approved by the County will be eligible for
reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this letter.

TASK AMOUNT PRE- COMMENTS
APPROVED
Closure Application $2,800
Prep./Regulatory Interface
RBCA Tier 1 Analysis $3,500
Source Check 30 Description of work to be performed is

vague. A clear explanation of the services
performed will be necessary before any
charges for this task can be reimbuised.
Didn’t the report on the recent soil excavation
provide adequate information on removal of
hydrocarbons?

Well Check .‘ $625




APR-25-1996 13:38 UST CLEANUP FUND 916 227 4538 P.B2/82

ds, W

- Mr. Michael 8. Brown -2~
Confirmation of Intrinsic $600 Description of work to be performed is
Biodegradation vague. Fund staff has assumed that this task

includes any field work, laboratory costs or
additional reporting requirements that would
be associated with gathering sufficient data
during a single, routine quarterly monitoring
event, necessary to confirm that intrinsic
biodepradation is ocoursing at this site, i

TOTAL PRE-APPROVED $7,525

e —

. The actual casts and scope of work performed must be cansistent with those in the original cost
estimate and the provisions of this letter.

. The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

In addition, it is my opinion that it is unnecessary to obtain three bids for this contract; the Fund’s three
bid requirement is waived for this contract.

If a different scope of work or a new contract become necessary, then you must request pre-approval of
costs on the new scope of work. 1 would recommend also that you request pre-approval and waiver of
the bid requirement for any future ¢hange orders if they become necessary.

Please remember that it is still necessary 10 submit the actual cost of the work as explained in the
Reimburgement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this estimate before
you will be reimbursed. To make this easter, insure that your consultant prepares his invoices to
match the format of the original estimate, and provides reasonable explanations for any changes
made in the scope of work of increases in the costs. When the mvoices are submitfed you must mclude

copies of all:
subcontractor invoices,
. technical reports, when available, and
. applicable correspondence from the County.

Lastly, I have included also a copy of Mr. Ghannopoulos’ letter advising you that you have the right to
appeal to the SWRCE any action or inaction on the part of an LOP agency.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at the above number.
Sincerely,

WS?‘?

Christopher Stevens, WRC Engineer
Underground Storage Tank Cleanap Fund Program

Attachments (2)
cc: Mr. Tom Peacock
by-fax: (510) 337-9335

TOTAL F.82



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
(D

AGENCY ‘? ARNOLD PERKINS, DIRECTOR

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dlrector RAFAT A. SHAHID,DEPUTY DIRECTOR

Alameda 0ou;1ty Environmental Health Dept .
Environmental Protection Division

StID 587 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 25C
Alameda CA 94502~-6577
January 3, 1996 (510)567-6700 fax: (510)337~9335

Mr. Michael Brown
Mendelson & Brown
P,0O. Box 2426

Alameda, CA 84501

Mr. Marvin Katz
Texaco

108 Cutting Blvd
Richmond, CA 94804

RE: QMR at 1726 Park Street, Alameda 94501
Dear Messrsg. Brown and Katz:

I have completed review of Pacific Environmental Group, Inc’s
December 1995 Soil Excavation Report and Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the above referenced site. It appears that
source removal was adeguate and no further remedial action is
required at this site.

In order to assess the effectiveness of source removal, the
remaining wells MW-5, MW-8, and MW-9 should be sampled/monitored
on a quarter basis. Groundwater should be analyzed for TPH-G,
TPH-D, and BTEX. The next sampling event should be in February
1996. Quarterly monitoring reports (QMR)} are also due 60 days
upon completion of field activities.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

gz ,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: files

Jhenxy.3



PACIFIC

\}1 ENVIRONMENTAL
\\‘\ GROUP INC.

December 28, 1995
Project 286-001.4A

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502-6577
Re: Transmittal
Estate of John B. Henry
1726 Park Street at Eagle Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Chuy:

Please find attached the Soil Excavation Report and the Quarterly Groundwater Monitor-
ing Report for the fourth quarter of 1995 prepared for the site referenced above. Pacific
Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) has prepared these reports in accordance with the
requirements of the approved June 29, 1995 Remedial Work Plan for the site. This letter
transmits reports describing the implementation of the source removal and off-site soil
disposal elements of the work plan, and an assessment of current groundwater conditions.
Based upon the information in these reports, PACIFIC believes that solrce removal has
been achieved and that no further remedial action is required at the site. In addition, if the
next four quarterly groundwater monitoring reports indicate hydrocarbons have not
continued to migrate off site, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH) consider the termination of groundwater monitor requirements.

PACIFIC and its client, the Estate of John B. Henry, request that you review the attached
reports, and if the ACDEH concurs with the findings that source removal and soil reme-
diation are complete, we further request that the ACDEH inform the Estate in writing of
its concurrence with PACIFIC’s position. Please address your letter to Mr. Michael

Brown of Mendelson and Brown. A
“{’1‘5
,Lf - -
. \\}) L5
' .«{) 1) B d
' “"3‘\ e
Sy

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 ) (408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539



December 28, 1995
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call.

Sincerely,

. Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Do, God bk
Cipid o o 0y

Lance D. Geselbracht, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Attachments:  Soil Excavation Report
Quarterly Report, Fourth Quarter 1993

cc:  Michael Brown, Esq., Mendelson and Brown
Mr. Marvin Katz, Texaco Environmental Services

NMTLCLOS\2860014A



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
2101 WEBSTER STREET, Suite 500
QAKLAND, CA 24612

Tal: (510} 286-1255

FAX: (510} 2861380

BBS: (510} 286-0404

October 18, 1995
File No. 2198.19{KLG)
UST RR File No. 01-0008
Estate of John.B Henry
c/o Michael Brown
Mendelson and Brown
1040 Marina Village Parkway
Suite B
Alameda, CA 94501

SUBJECT: Discharge of Treated Groundwater From Former Texaco
Station, 1726 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Deay Mr. Brown:

We have received Pacific Environmental’'s September 8, 1995, report
and application for the discharge of treated groundwater submitted
on your behalf. This report requests permission to discharge
approximately 40,000 gallons of treated groundwater from the above
site to a storm drain. The wastewater will be generated as a result
of dewatering a tank excavation for the purpose of excavating
contaminated soil at the site. Because of the historical presence
of gasoline concentrations in the groundwater beneath the site, the
dewatered groundwater from the excavation at the site will be placed
in temporary storage tanks. It is proposed to pass the contaminated
water through two 500 pound granular activated carbon vesgsels, test
the water stored in the tanks, then discharge to the adjacent storm
drain system. The water will be tested for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons per EPA method 8015 and Volatile Organics per EPA
method 8020, including Methyl Tert Butyl Ether (MTBE).

In the event that pollution levels exceed the limits specified in
Order No. 91-056, or other provisions of that order are violated,
the Regional Board shall be notified, and all discharge activity
shall cease until the groundwater is suitably treated.

A discharger is required to obtain a National Pollution Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) permit before disposing of non-stormwatexr
to waters of the State. However, based on the information contained
in your report, the water gquality concerns are considered to be
insignificant. Therefore, I will not recommend that the Regional
Roard take enforcement action if the subject 40,000 gallons of
groundwater is treated and disposed of in the proposed manner
without an NPDES permit. Please complete your discharge by December
1, 1595.



October 18, 1995
Estate of John B. Henry
Page 2 of 2

Digcharge to the storm drain should not exceed 40 gallons per
minute. You should also be aware that it is the responsibility of
any persons proposing to discharge to a storm drain to obtain
authorization to discharge from the agency having jurisdiction over
the user of the storm drain system. Please contact Laura Timothy
at (510) 748-4626 with the City of Alameda at least seven days prior
to commencement of the diecharge.

If you wish to perform additional discharge activities at this site,
you must first submit a detailed proposal to this Board for review.
Please call Kevin Graveg at (510) 286-0435 1if you have any
quegtions.

Sincerely,

Lawrence P. Kolb
Acting Executive Officer

gt

Stephen I. Moxrse
Chief, Toxics Divigion

cc: Lance Geselbracht, Pacific Environmental
BEva Chu, ACDEH
Laura Timothy, City of Alameda

17286park.let



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
AGENCY s
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DMRECTOR

StID 587
July 7, 1995

Mx. Michael Brown
Mendelson & Brown
P.0. Box 2426

Alameda, CA 94501

My. Marvin Katz
Texaco

108 Cutting Blvd
Richmond, CA 94804

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: Workplan Approval for 1726 Park Street, Alameda 94501

Dear Meassrs. Brown and Katz:

I have completed review of Bacific Environmental Group’s June
1995 Remedial Work Plan for the above referenced site. The
proposal to excavated impacted soll, thus degtroying wells MW-1,
MW-6, and MW-7, is acceptable. The extent of excavation should
be limited to soil concentrations with non-detectable levels of
benzene rather than with less than 10 ppm TPH~g. Also, well MW-5

should not be destroyed at this time.

This well, along with

wells MW-8 and proposed well MW-9, should be used for future
groundwater monitoring. Wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 may be
abandoned during this phase of investigation.

Field work should commence within 920 days of the date of this
lettexr, or by Octcober 9, 1995. Please notify me at least 72
hours prior to the start of field activities.. If you have any
questions, I'can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

IS YO

eva chu
Hazardous Matexrials Specialist

ce: Lance Geselbracht, PEG, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440,

San Josge, CA 95110
files

jhenry.2



PACIFIC

““{‘ ENVIRONMENTAL e
\ GROURINC. C

Date: July 6, 1995
Project: 286-001.3c

To: Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health
Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502-6577

We have enclosed:

Copies Description

] Quarterly Report - First Quarter 1995
Estate of John B. Henry Property

For your: X Use

____Approval

__ Review

____ Information
Comments: _As per our conversation this afternoon here is your copy of the report
for the Estate of John B. Henry Property

Lance Geselbracht

2025 Cateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 {4081 441-750Q FAX (408) 441-7539



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES )

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ? RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.
ENVIRONMENTAL PRCOTECTION DIV.
StID 587 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
May 5, 1995 (510)567-6700

Mr. Michael Brown
Mendelson & Brown
P.O. Box 2426

Alameda, CA 94501

Mr. Marvin Katgz
Texaco

108 Cutting Blvd
Richmond, CA 94804

RE: CAP for Estate of John Henry, 1726 Park St, Alameda 94501
Dear Mesgrs. Brown and Katz:

I have completed review of Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.’s
March 1995 Corrective Action Plan for the above referenced site.
The proposal to excavate residual contaminated soil, install a
peroxide injection well within the backfill, and install a
downgradient monitoring well is acceptable. Please submit a
workplan detailing the above proposed investigation to this
office within 45 days of the date of this lettexr, or by June 23,
1995. Once the workplan is approved, it should be put out to
bid, and implementation of the workplan should commence within 90
days upon approval of the workplan.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

WL

eva chu
Hazardous Material Specialist

cc: lLance Geselbracht, PEG, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440,
San Joge, CA 95110
files
jhenry.1 —

Post-It™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 |#ofpages » |
MQLO SL\:‘.‘Q{J me S5 hen
“reg Panneda Co ASE
o (230 SE -2

Fay #
(k)44 - 1529




PACIFIC

s;{, ENVIRONMENTAL
\ GROUP INC.

Date: April 19, 1995
Project: 286-001.3A

To: Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care
Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502-6577

We have enclosed:

Copies Description
1 Copy of the Corrective Action Plan for the Estate of John B. Henry
Property .

For your: X Use
Approval
Review
Information

Comments:

Lance D. Geselbracht, Senior Engineer //,\06

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San jose, California 95110 (408) 441-7500 FAX {408) 441-7539



LAW OFFIGES OF LA S |

RALPH N. MENDELSON, INC. MENDELSON & BROWN .. . orcounse
f*rf"_"g;::é— :- SBSS.‘::T;}Q INrcrE;'c A PARTNERSHIF INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS Eﬁi{» ﬁhfj f’ ot ;j\ui‘ 5 GARBER
JOMN B DICKSON 1040 MARINA VILLAGE PARKWAY, SUITE B

GREGORY L. BEATTIE POST OFFICE BOX 2426

RICHARD A. LYONS ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

BRUCE D. HOLLaWAY TELEPHONE (510) 521-121l

FACSIMILE (510) 521-7879

December 20, 1994 5224-115

Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Estate of John B. Henry
1726 Park Street, Alameda, California

Dear Ms, Chu:

This letter will confirm our telephone conversation today regarding the above-
referenced site. As discussed, the fourth quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring event
for the site was to have taken place in November of 1994. However, due to
negotiations regarding the funding of the monitoring and the health of one of the
administrators of the Estate, who passed away earlier this month, you have graciously
agreed to allow the monitoring to be postponed until January 1994.

Thank you for your attention.
Very truly yours,
(- g&w JZM

ELSIE K. MATSUNO
Paralegal

cc:  John L. Henry
Lisa IKim
Lance Geselbracht



LOP - CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:

10/20/94

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry

(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
AGENCY # : 20000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
sStiD : 587
SITE NAME: John B. Henry Estate DATE REPORTED : 05/12/92
ADDRESS : 1726 Park St DATE CONFIRMED: 05/12/92
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 24501 MUOLTIPLE RPs : ¥

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:1CL EMERGENCY RESP: -0-

RP SEARCH: 8 DATE COMPLETED: 12/15/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 05/12/92 DATE COMPLETED: -0-

REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 12/15/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG

CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : -0- REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: -0-

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Melinda Henry-dare
COMPANY NAME: C/o Mendelson & Brown
ADDRESS: P.c. Box 2426
CITY/STATE: Alameda, Ca 94501

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: R. R. Zielinski
COMPANY NAME: Texacc Refining And Marketing
ADDRESS: 108 Cutting Blvd.
CITY/STATE: Richwmond, Ca 94804

- INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE. LOP DATE
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LOP - CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:

10/11/94
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 80066195
StID 1 587

SITE NAME: John B. Henry Estate DATE REPORTED : 05/12/92
ADDRESS : 1726 Park St DATE CONFIRMED: 05/12/92
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : ¥

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:1C1 EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 12/15/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 05/12/92 DATE COMPLETED:

REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:

REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 12/15/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG

CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

|

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Melinda Henry-dare ~ |
COMPANY NAME: Estate Of John B. Henry'@bb%““J \
ADDRESS: 3312 Central Avenue — \
CITY/STATE: Alameda, Ca 94501 ;
S8555555555533455444444455555555534445444444448884885583484344444444444555835

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: R. R. Zielinski
COMPANY NAME: Texaco Refining And Marketing
ADDRESS: 108 Cutting Blvd.
CITY/STATE: Richmond, Ca 94804 \
SO EAARRRRRERRAARRRARAAEEAREEEEEEAECCECALLELERLAEEEEEEEELLEARELEEELLHL0LAEEERREEE
o] INSPECTOR VERIFICATION: l

[0
¥ NAME SIGNATURE
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QualityFine

Date: Wed, Aug 31, 1994828 PM
Fax Phone, 5105261938

To:FFR Al Bowen
From: FistiFirst |

What's Hot and What's Not (continsed) - The Fishing Report from Fish First !/

Fishery

|

Watzr Conditions

{

Fishing Conditions, Techmques, and Hatches

|

Flies

Comments

Pleasant Valley Creek

a0-70°F. Clear, low.

Fishinig 15 farr. Trout are very spooky due to low, clear
water; stealth is needed to fool these fish. Beadhead
nymphs ang terrestrials are best in morming 2nd aftemoon.
Smail caddis and cream mayflies hatehing from 7:00 pm
to dark, with fish on surface.

Beadheads {(danger baby, priace, hares ear, flash pan, zug hng)
#10-14). Pance, blackA.g, hares ear rubberleg, zug bug (#10-
16) CDC peacock beetle, foam beetle (#14-18). Mr Bill's black
ant, flying ant (#12-16). PED (see PMD paiierns for Fall River)
Caddis (see Upper Sac)

Russian River

Low flow. 6575 F. Slightly

off color.

Streamers producing fair to good achon for smallmonth
bass from Cloverdale 1o Guerneville. Fish the deeper water
near rocks and other stracture. Poppers produciug early
aud late in the day, cast them fight to the banks. Most bass
are 8-13", with an occasional fish to 3 1bs.

Krystal bugges, matuka, articniated Jeech, marabon leech,
clouser minnow, zonker, marabou muddler minnow, spruce fiy,
Kanfmann's mint-leech (#4-10) Cork popper, Dahlberg diver,
Whitlock's bass papper, Edgewater popper (#2-6).

Sacramento River
(lower), Redding to
Andeson

12,000 cfs. Clear, 35-60°F.

Indicator nympking with caddis pupa is producing good
action thronghout the day. Caddis hawh 15 fair from 6-8
pm, with fish on surface. A boat is needed due to high
flows,

Caddis patterns (see Upper Sac River).

Sacramento River
(upper), above Lake
Shasta.

Low flows. Clear, 38-TO'F.

Fishing is fair. Indicator nymphing with caddis pupa and
small mayfly nymphs is best bet from 6-11 am, Larger
stonefly nymphs not producing as well as sarliern the
year. P%D and midges hatching in the evening, with fish
on surface in the nms znd pools. Best area to fish is from

Caddis pupa/larva - beadhead lite bright, Fabini terror caddis,
bird's nest, beadhead z-wing caddis, glass bead pupa, beadhead
caddis pupa, beadhead peeking caddis, beadhead danger baby,
beadhead prince (£10-14). Caddis adult - Smith's ovipositing
caddis, "The Fly*, Harrop slow water caddis, sparkie caddis, DB

If water temps getabove
65°F, move farther
upstream  Smalimouth bass
teported in the river befow
Gibson Re, use streamers

Bax Canyon to Castle Crags. Below Castle Crags, water caddis emerger, CDC elk caddis, parachute caddis, gaddard duting the day and poppers
temps are too warm for trout (see comments column). caddis (#12-16). Black AP, pheasant tail, hares ear mbberleg, ip moming and evemag
zug bug, peeking caddis (#10-16). PED (see PMD patierns for near structure.
Fall River). Stonefly nymphs (see Walker River) Midges (see
MarzanitaLake).
San Joaquin River 35.60°F, Clear, low flow. Fishing is fair. {ndicator nymphing and attractor dnes both | Beadheads (danger baby, prince, hares ear, flash gun, zug bug, | Fishing has slowed from
{Dexil's Postpile) producing in morning and evening. Hoppers producing in | maxch brown) G710-16). Humpy, adams parachute, irvesistible previons weeks due to low
the afterncon, especially on windy days. Caddis and wulff, royal wulff, trude (#14-18). Hoppers - Dave's, parachute, | water and beavy fishing
mayflies showing in the evening, with fish on surface Joe's, Bk Hair (#3-12). PED (see patterns for Fall pressure.
Maost trout running 8- 10" River).Caddis (see Upper Sac) Stonefly symphs and dries (see
Walker River).
Truckee River 80-72°F. Clear, very low With caoler mornings, fishing has slightly improved. Beadheads (danger baby, prince, hares ear, flash gun, zug bug,

ahove Boca; low below
Boea

Indicator nymphing with caddis pupa and mayfly nymphs
top producer from § am to until the water temps reach
68°F, Sporadic caddis and mayflies hatching in evening,
stick with nymphs for best action. Fish from Boca
Reservorr to Mevada State line,

march brown) F10-16) Black AP, pheasant tal, hates ear
rubberieg, bird's nest, zug bug, pecking caddis (#10-16}. Caddis
{sec Upper Sac). PED (see PMD patterns for Fall River).

‘Walker River, Bast Fork
(helow Bridgeport Lake}

55.68°F. Clesr, low flow.

Fishng is fasr, Indicator nymphing with beadheads i the
deeper runs and pocket water 18 best bet. Some PMD's
hatching mid-maraing, with fish on swiace Hoppers
producing in the afterncon. Bvening caddis and PED hatch
15 sporadic, but fish are on surface when bugs are haiching.

Stonefly nymph - Beadheads (brownsione, parmdge black
stone), black rubberleg, chez sparkle stone, rangiuki rubberleg,
brawastone rubberleg, braided sparkle biteh creck, carey spacial
(#6-10}. Beadheads (duager baby, prince, hares ear, flash gun,
zug bug, CDC dutch) ¢10-14). PMD (see Fall River) Caddis
(see Upper Sac). Hoppers (see San Joaquin River).

The area near Bridgepornt
Dam is receiving beavy
fishing pressure, try a few
miles dowastream,

Heenan Lake needs your help | Volunteers are needed. DF&G will not have any supervising siaff at Heenan this year due to budget ent-backs; therefore, volnateess are nesded 1o help anglers fail out suyvey cards and
edyeate anglers 2bont the Heenan Lake fishing program. Two shifts are available: 7-11 am and nooa-5 pm. This i3 a great opportunily to help ont Heenan Lake and get some fishing 10 at this great fishery. Call Judy
Warren at 916/694-2475 during the day, and 2t 916/694-2399 in the evening for more information or to sign up.

Other reports - Back country lakes m Sierra are producing well, nymphs during the day, dries in moming and evening. Indicator nymphing with BWO nympbs is fair to good on Baum Lake, boat or float tube needed
Bucks Lake is fishing well with streamers and nymphs at the Bucks Creek inlet Middle Fork of Feather River is fair mm moming and evening with beadbeads, some caddis and mayfly dries in evening Indian Creek
Reservoir fishing well with beadheads during the day, cream mayfly dries in the evening Lake Almanor fishing fair to good with sinking lines and streamess in the Big Springs area (2-5 1b minbows and browns being
teported). Owens River above Crowley is fair with streamers in the undercut banks early and late in the day; 5 1b brown reparted this week Bast Carson is slow due to low, warm water. Kangs River near Cedar Grove
fisking fair in morming and evening; beadheads best bet, some caddis in evening. The Stanilans River below Beardsley is fair with beadhcads during the day, mayfly and caddus dries in evenmg (water is low, fish ure
wary). Tonity River below Lewiston Lake is slow; salmon ate in (tuna balls are the heket), 2 sprinkling of half pornders showing (lock for more steelhead in Sept). Yuba River below Englebnight 13 fishing well vath a
caddis hatch (8 pm to dark); symphing js fair to good dusing the day. Putah Creck is poor (lugh water); try small olive nymphs, some evening ¢addis showing. North Yuba betwees Downeville and Sierra City 1s fishung
fair in morping 2nd evening with aymphs and attractor dries, and duning the day with hoppess.

This figh report would not be possible without the help of Dave Brown/Tront Country/Burey & Duwnsmuir, Judy Warren/Alpine Co, Allan Bruzza/Sportsmens Den/Quincy, Steve Kennedy/Troutfitters/Mammoth
Lakes, Ralph & Lisa Cutter/Truckee, Randy Johnson/Truckee. Help keep this report updated - call 1n with your own experignce |

‘Thiz fishing report 18 provided couresy of Fish First J, 1404 Sclane Avenue (between Carmel and Santa F&), Albany (North Berkeley) 510/526-1937. Call them if you want to be put on the fax distrbution of this
report and visit them when you bead out fishing. Access to their shop is easy from Interstate 80. Open 10-7 pm Mon-Fri, and 10-5 pm Sat-Son.




RALPH N, MENDELSON, INC.

MICHAEL S, BROWN, INC.
THOMAS P. SULLIVAN, INC,
JOHN B. DICKSON
GREGORY L, BEATTIE
RICHARD A, LYONS
BRUCE I. HOLLOWAY

August 30, 1994

Juliet M. Shin

LAW OFFICES OF

MENDELSON & BROWN

A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
1040 MARINA VILLAGE PARKWAY, SUITE B
POST OFFICE BOX 2426
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501
TELEPHONE (510) 521-12¢4
FACSIMILE (510) 521-RT¢

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Estate of John B. Henry
1726 Park Street, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

glrme

’A*./ff‘“]'

% AUCEE Y, 30

5224-115

Enclosed please find a copy of the Third Quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring report, dated
August 18, 1994, for the above-referenced property.

Please call if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

t/ff( 2.0 ) A ot D

ELSIE K. MATSUNO

Paralegal

Enclosure 1

cc: Melinda Henry-Dare (w/out encl.)
John Henry (w/out encl.)
Karel Detterman (w/out encl.)
Lisa Kim (w/out encl.)
Steven G. Rosen (w/out encl.)



RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
AGENCY s
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I
August 1, 1954
Mr. Michael 3. Brown

Mendelson & Brown
P.C. Box 2426

Alameda, CA 94501
STID 587
Re: Investigations at 1726 Park

Dear Mr. Brown,

This office has reviewed Pacific
Site Investigation Report, dated
of TPHg and BRTEX were identified
Borings 28 and 29 and Wells MWe6,
of TPHg and BTEX were identified
collected from Wells MWL, MWe,
December 21, 1993 letter to your
determine whether the sewer main

MW7,

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HBALTH
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, IND FLOOR
ALAMEDA, CA 945026571

St., Alameda, California

Environmental Group’s (Pacific)
July 5, 1994. Elevated levels
in soil samples collected from
MW7, and MW8. Elevated levels
in ground watexr samples

and MW8. Per the County’'s
office, you are required to
running along Eagle Avenue is

acting as a conduit for the migration of the site’s contaminant

plume.
of the sewer main,

Based on the fact that Well MWS,
is identifying elevated levels of

located within 15 feet

contaminants, and that the site’s depth-to-water and the depth of

the sewer main trench are commensurate,

it appears that the sewer

main may be acting as a conduit for contaminant migration.

In order to accurately delineate

the extent of the ground water

contaminant plume, per Article 11 Title 23 California Code of
Regulations, further investigations are still required to assure

that the plume ig not migrating along the sewer main.

A work

plan addressing the sewer wmain and/or the delineation of the
contaminant plume is required to be submitted to this office
within 90 days of the date of this letter.

Based on the information provided for the neighboring site
investigations, shown on Figure 2A of the report, there appears

to be low to no contaminant contribution from off site.
the s0il and ground water analysis results,

Based on
it appears that the

bulk of contamination at the site is rvesulting from the former

underground gasoline storage tank area.

Soil samples collected

from the borings placed in the former gasoline tank pit and
immediately downgradient of this pit identified the most elevated

levels of gasoline contamination.



Mr. Michael Brown
Re: 1726 Park S8t.
August 1, 1994
Page 2 of 2

Lastly, per Article 5 Title 23 California Code of Regulations,
guarterly ground water wonitoring and reporting are required to
be conducted at the site until this site qualifies for case
closure. Please be reminded to include field notes showing the
stabilization of pH, conductivity, and temperature in future
quarterly ground water monitoring reports.

1f you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6700 (New general phone number) or (510) 567-6763 (my new
direct phone number) .

Sincerely,

uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: Melinda Henry-Dare
Estate of John B. Henry
3312 Central Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

Ligsa Kim

Texaco, Inc.

10 Universal City Plaza, 13th Floor
Universal City, CA 91608-1006

Bdgar Howell-File (JS)



December 21, 1993

Michael S. Brown
Mendelson & Browhn

P.O.

Box 2426

Alameda, CA 94501

STID

Re:

587

Work plan for investigations at 1726 Park St., Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Brown,

This office has reviewed Texacc Environmental Services’ work
plan, dated November 19, 1993. This work plan is acceptable with
the following changes/additions/reminders:

o

This office was recently informed that a 6-inch sewer main \

runs along the middle of Eagle Avenue at approximated
feet below ground surface. It appears that this sewer main

“iies in the vicinity of the local water table, therefore,

there is the potential that this sewer main may have acted
as a conduit for plume migration. Therefore, it is
advisable that the proposed off-site well be installed on
the southern side of the sewer line to determine the degree
ot sfF==Tte contaninant migration. If the proposed off-
site well were to be placed on the northern side of the
sewer main on Eagle Ave., the concentrations identified may
be inaccurate, since some of the contaminant plume may have
been diverted to migrate along the sewer main. This office
is requesting that you keep an eye out for, and address in
the following report, the potential for any off-site
contamination to migrate along the sewer main.

Please be reminded that wells must be screened adequately
above and below the water table to account for seasonal
fluctuations.

Please be reminded that all the wells must be surveyed to
an established benchmark (i.e., to Mean Sea Level), to an
accuracy of 0.01 foot.

The work plan mentions that drilling permits will be
obtained from the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, however, this is incorrect. Drilling
permits must be obtained from Alameda County Flood Control
District, Zone 7, before drilling can begin at the site.



Mr. Michael Brown
Re: 1726 Park St.
December 21, 1993
Page 2 of 2

Tt is the understanding of this office that the work plan will be
implemented in January 1994, in concurrence with the next
required quarterly ground water monitoring event. A report
documenting the field work shall be submitted to this office
within 45 days after completing field activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271~4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Melinda Henry-Dare
Estate of John B. Henry
3312 Central Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Lisa Kim

Texaco Inc.

10 Universal City Plaza, 13th Floor
Universal City, CA 91608-1006

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENV!HON.FAL PROTECTION AGENCY . PETE WH.SON, Gavernor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130 -t e L -

P.O. BOX 944212 -Q33EP 22 PMI2: L2 .
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120 SEP 2 0 1993
(916) 227-4413 . £
{916) 227-4530 (FAX}

Mr. Michael Brown Site: 1726 Park Strest
The Estate of John B. Henry Alameda, CA 945017

33712 Central Avenue
Alameda, CA 84501

Dear Mr. Brown;
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 7138

The State Water Resources Controf Board (State Board} takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in an amount
not to exceed $80,000. This Letter of Commitment is based upan our review of the corrective action cosis incurred to date and
vour application received on November 12, 1992 and may be modified by the State Board in wiiting by an amended Letter of

Commitment.

The State Board will take steps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 30 calendar days from the date of this transmittal {etfer
unless you proceed with due diligence with your cleanup effort. This means that you must take positive, concrete steps to ensure
that corrective action Is proceeding with aff due speed. For example, if you have not started your cleanup effort, you must obtain
three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 80 calendar days. If your cleanup effort has already started and
was defayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds to ensure that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You
are reminded that yvou must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements, We constanily review the status
of all active claims, and faflure to proceed with due diligence will be grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitmaent.

You should read the terms and conditions listed in the Letter of Commitment.

Also attached is a “Reimbursement Request”™ package. The package includes :
. Instructions for the completion of the "Reimbursement Request” form which must be followed when seeking reimbursement
for corrective action costs incurred after January T, 1988. The instructions booklet contains:

- Recommended Minimum invoice Cost Breakdown.
- A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources” which must be returned before any reimbursements can

be made.
- A "Bid Summary Sheet” to document data on bids received.
* Three "Reimbursement Request-Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund® forms which you must use {o request
reimbursement of costs incurred.
. Two "Spreadsheets" which you must use in conjunction with yvour Reimbursement Request.

If you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Request package, please contact Blessy Torres
at (816} 227-4535.

Sincerely,

[ il "

Dave Deaner, Manager
Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Program

Attachments

cc: Don Dalke

Regional Water Quality Control Board ameda County Health Agency
San Francisco Bay Region Division of Hazardous Materials
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 84612 Oakfand, CA 894627



LETTER OP.’OMMI TMENT FOR REIMBURSEML" OF COSTS

CLAIM NO: 007138 _ AMENDMENT NO: O
CLAIMANT: Estate of John B. Henry . BALANCE FORWARD: $0
JOINT-CLAIMANT: :

THIS AMOUNT: £80,000

CLATMANT ADDRESS: 3312 Central Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501 NEW BALANCE: $80,000

TAX ID / SSA NO. 68-6063185

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Contro! Board (State Board) agrees to reimburse The Estate of John
B. Henry [claimant) for eligible corrective action costs at 1726 Park Street, Alameda GA_945Q1 (site). The commitment
reflected by this Letter is subject to aff of the following terms and conditions:

1.

Reimbursement shall not exceed $80.000 unless this amount is subsegquently modified in writing by an amended Letter of
Commitment.

The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon availability of funds. In the event that
sufficient funds are not available for reasons beyond the reasonable control of the State Board, the State Board shall not be
obligated to make any disbursements hereunder. {f any disbursements otherwise due under this Letter of Commitment are
deferred because of unavailahility of funds, such disbursements will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become
available. Nothing herein shalf be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of prioiity for disbursement over any other
claimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

Unless modified in writing by the State Board, this Letter of Commitment covers work through Phase Hl of corrective action
work.

All costs for which reimbursement fs sought must be eligible for reimbursement and the Claimant must be the person
entitled to reimbursement thereof.

Claimant must at all times be in compliance with alf applicable state laws, rules and regulations and with alf terms,
conditions, antd commitments contained in the Claimant’s Application and any supporting documents ar in any payrment
requests submitted by the Claimant.

No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon.receipt of acceptable Standard Form Payment
Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the Claimant. Afl Payment Requests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly
authorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water Programs.

Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld if the Claimant is not in compliance
with the provisions of Paragraph 5 above. -

Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the Claimant without the written consent of the
State Board, [n the event of any such assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to all terms and conditions set
forth in this Letter of Commitment and the State Board’s consent. '

This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the State Board if campletion of corrective action is not
performed with reasonable diligence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the State Board this 10th day of September, 1993.

STATE WATER RESGURCES CONTROL BOARD STATE USE ¢

CALSTARS CODING :
0550 - B63.02 -~ 30530

3,




(3 A541 Park St.

[0 1700 Park St.

[ 1726 Partks

Stid; 587
Busname: John B, He
Addr2: 1726 Pari
City: Alameda
Zip. 94501
Inspinit: JM
7




UST LEAK

FIELD INVESTIGATION
PSA ——
SWI
CAP
MONITORING

DOES
SITE APPEAR
ELIGIBLE FOR
CLOSURE?

CONTACT RwQCB
TO DISCUSS CASE
STATUS

DOES
RWQCB CONCUR
IN PRINCIPLE?

_x_ -
@ REQUEST FINAL SITE
SUMMARY REPORT
FROM RP

FINAL REPORT
SUPPORT CLOSURE
REQUEST?

NO

DISCUSS CASE WITH
RwacCB

DOES
RWQCB AGREE
WITH MERIT OF
CLOSURE

REQUEST 2

SUBMIT LETTER TO
RWQCB SUMMARIZING
SALIENT FACTS.

REQUEST RWQCB
EVALUATE CASE FOR
CLOSURE. ATTACH
CORPY OF RP'S FINAL
REPORT. (DO NOT

SEND LETTER TO RP)

SEND LETTER @
TO RP

RWQCB {1SSUES
'NO FURTHER ACTION'
LETTER




Al

DETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST

CURRENT RANK: AND

ICTAM NO.. 77 28 REGION. 2. [COUNTY:  Alanida ConE 0/
PRIOAITY ASSIGNED: & LEAD AGENCY Aamada

CONTACT PERSON: _\Jecleet  Sun

DATE REVIEWED: & (/- G2
|[AEVIEWER: Zileadis PHONE NO.:

sEName:. US Brake Sy

(50} 27 4520

" Mamvda CA ey

|siTE ADDRESS: z;,g@ fark ST -,
CUAIMANT INFORMATION

ACC,

RE.J.

HOW INFORMATION WAS VERIFIED

. Claimant deniification

1. Claimant isfwas the owner and/for operator
of the leaking UST?

|

2. Have all applicable past and current UST
owners/operators been ldentified?

v

QA = P

3. Al required tax IR numbers provided?

V

4. Dele siteftanks acquired verified?

1

{l. Statemeni of Costs

1. Vaiid third pary claim?

la)

FAXEG
074%1/2

2. Clalmed corrective action costs
axcaed $10,0007

e

[T, Joint Claimant

1. Joint Claimant is an owner and/or cperator?

Ny

2. Tax ID number provided?

3. Joint Claimant's priority class verified?

iV. Co—Payes )

1. Tax 1D No. provided?

2. Mai{igg address/phone no. provided?

V. Contamination. Site/Occurrence » Description*

1. Description of tank and use verified?

2. Registered farm tank?

Mo

3, Leaking tank contained eligible substance?

4, 1s there any evidence that the UAR was the
result of a splll, overfill or gross
nepligence?

5. It claimant submitted more than one claim
tor the site, each claim is for a
separate occurrance?

N

L 8. Site map provided?

NS N NE] \ b

VH. Priority Class Workshest

1. Ciaimant’s priority verified?

2, Ciaimant was both the owner and operator
at time of leak discovery?

Yes

G - g pp

3, Ciaimant [s the current owner and operator?

Yes

Farkz ¥ egndiidd.

4, If either question = No, other party(s)
_priority class was verified?

Nl

[Vl Pricrity Class Designation

A. Priority Class'A
Residontial Moter Fuel Tanks
1. UST located at the residence of a person
and property zoned residential use
only attime of leak discovery?

—

2, UST located at property improved by an
owher ~occupied single family
dwelling or duplex at time of {eak
discovery?

3. UST was not used for agricultural purposes
or tor resale on or after 1/1/857?

QR
Residential Small Home Heating Oif Tanks
4. UST located at the residence of a person
at time of leak discavery?

5. UST located at property improved by an
owner.—occuplied single family
dwelling or duplex at time of leak
discovery?

—1

6. UST has a capacity of 1,100 gallons or less?

7. UST is used only to store home heating oil
for consumptive use on property?

8. UST was not located on agricuitural property
on or alter 1/1/85?




DETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST — CONT'D PAGE 2
CLAIM NO. 7/@6 LOCAL AGENCY NO.

CLAIMANT INFORMATION ACCIREJ. HOW INFORMATION WAS VERIFIED

8. Priority Class B
Financial Review Tearn has determined
that the clalmant qualifies for Priority Class B.

C. Priority Class G
Financial Review Team has determined

that the claimant quatifies for Priority Class C. ” [ A
1X, Eligibility Requirements® - - : :

exercised due diligence or
previous owner was sligible?

¢
1. UAR report Toments salished and ne, 1 R %
O racane monovers weinets | oh2l7a g Y29/22 Alamedts L, |
2. H property acquired after 1/1/84, claimant v

v Nla (122

3. Claimant either had or applied for a permit
by 1/1/90, or was able to
substantiate why not obtained?

4. UST is not grossly out of compliance with
permit requirements?

5. Claimant was required to Initiate
corrective action?

6. If claimant discovered UAR prior to 1/1/88
required corrective action was
initiated on or before 6/30/887

7. Corretiive action is in compliance with

regulatory requirements? SEE PAGE 3 OF CHECKLIST
8. Cizimant ig in compiiance with financial :
responsibility requirements?_

X XUl Con{ﬁcnﬁnnsiAgraemenIsIStatamants]\!erificahon
1. Claimn conlains original signatures of all
claimants and joint claimants?

2, Roquired documantation was submitted for

authorized representative? / '

PROBLEM AREAS AND ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

* Compliance with requirements for items listed in Section V. {Contamination Site/Occurrence Description) and Sectian [X. (Eligibiity Hequirements)
may require lead agency confirmation. Any items that cannot be verified through the applicant and which will require lead agency review and
confirmation, should be highlighted for further review. In all cases lead agency confirmation of corrective action compliance will bs required.



LOCAL AGENCY NO.

Mowmedas

CLAIM NO.

/i’ et

sITE ADDREss_ | 1l /%’PK St.,

CORHECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION

2

PAGE 3

Revised 10/92

DATE A.CTION HEOUIE_ED/RESPONSE
g. 4-G¢ | Keleare diseoueid. sy Seif bdn% rnstcile A per wrF:
(-8-9 | Uaimart appuid Ho fanK _remeval, pm& ot Qﬂ,ﬂd by Cordiy .
|-2.92] ank reveval hepant ywhorutted by Tme - rark (west e
remoued oy ﬁ«au bea  Tank _demoal G m (R[4,
%92 | (rdimaany Swbeuwrgae, SOl v Growd Waty lnwestganim_&fp
Submiged. by THMC . '
§-2-93 | Proliovnary subsurate SU( ¢ GW Tausstgalen ypat submit
ey TMC . '
[l 50-92| Mamedow lr direfbing ctmne Wlp 5 _mSaudlar oy o'l
mws . Mss . submt a Copy o removal. Lot
2:0-92 | TIME. _submitfed a,_topy o (imoad pomet appd by (dy o
Mameda) on__12/3/9;. ’
12-1-92] Lty érfw" attyy Braovun rtquiskiog Maneda B add texaes
as KPP
1. 209% | [ 4 £iom Qﬂ?(/i Brawn  w) GOW oy leters  send 1y othw R i’)oi?{qm*
M aimadls (nterk b ape. L
1-A9 -98 Mameda 4 fo Texarp n@mm it a4 onotler RP.
3-249% Ur fpm  Twats /w,m{mq NS @ Aeadlone ﬁ,ar
subbmitfad a4, Wfﬂ B
31893 | 1ekeem rokd - Manuda, agued 7Y ,p&},pm placmin 2 acfd/
wuls_wmtr|  elmnt  hears mm "Tevaes,
3-19-93 | L4y {vom Aty . Brown dscuminting e_above +eliphone Coes G o,
5 %93 Quarterly Gu_mmihging gt %2 submited by TMC.
4-20 93 Teeern notee - JHA _p rat elaw ycb thak it e respeniibte
M a&anup
£9.93 | Todeeon nate - Jexato u<il pet  Corbinus tanup  work
unki [ USTCF  eommufs fanqu fo  loment -
CONFIRMATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE: After reviewing the lead agency site file, the claim reviawer has determined
that the claimant is in substantial compliance with corrective action requirements,
S 5)//1 (92
F}EVIEWER'S SIGNATURE _— DATE SIGNED
LEAD AGENCY CONGCURRENCE: As of this date, the lsad ncy represantative concurs with the determination that
the claimant is in compfidnce with sipplicable corrective action requirements.
74/2; F2-73
LABIGNATURE, / DATE SIGNED
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: __{ } APPROVED 7 1) REFERRED TO TEAM LEADER — Sce Comments, Page 2.
REVIEWER'S SIGNATURE: [ DATE SIGNED




LAW OFFICES OF

RALPH N MENDELSON, INC, MENDELSON & BROWN v EE TELEPHONE (510) 821124

MICHAEL § BROWN, INC A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIGNAL CORPORATIONS . ™., FACSIMILE {510) 52)-7879

THOMAS P, SULLIVAN, INC.

JOHN B DICKSON
GREGORY L BEATTIE
RICHARD A LYONS

1040 MARINA VILLAGE PARKWAY, SUITE 8
POST OFFICE BOX 2426
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

March 19, 1993
File No. 5224-105

Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: 1726 Park Street, Blameda, California/Estate of John B.
Henry

Dear Ms. Shin:

Pursuant to our telephone conversation, we have agreed that
the estate presently does not need to complete the next
phase of its investigation pending an anticipated response
from Texaco by the end of April 1993. It is your
understanding from a conversation with Texaco’s counsel that
Texaco will be submitting a work plan that will address a
portion of the property. However, we have agreed that the
estate will continue with the quarterly monitoring.

Also, enclosed is a copy of the draft Complaint against

Texaco and Ted & Joe’s Towing. We intend to file the
lawsuit next month.

Yery truly yours,

Wpe—""

MICHAEL S. BROWN

MSB/HK

Enclosure 1

cc: Melinda Henry-Dare
Tom Edwards



"I".

Lisa Kim Texaco Inc 10 Universal City Plaza 13th Flogr
Attorney Universal City CA 91608 1006
818 505 3030

FAX 818 505 3059 e

March 2, 1993

Ms. Juliet Shin

Department of Environmental Health
State Water Resources Conirol Board
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

RE: 1726 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA
250G.7.835

Dear Ms. Shin:

This letter is to formally advise you that I will be handling this matter on behalf of
Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc. ("TRMI"). Please direct any future correspondence
accordingly.

This letter further confirms our telephone conversation today concerning a letter dated
January 29, 1993 from the Department of Environmental Health ("Department”). In that
letter, the Department cited TRMI as a Responsible Party and requested TRMI submit
a work plan for the above-mentioned property by March 29, 1993.

As I stated over the telephone, TRMI is currently reviewing its available records to
assess its past relationship to the subject property. As that review may take some time,
we agreed to extend the submittal date for the workplan tentatively until April 1993.
TRMI, agreed to keep the Department informed of its progress.

Thank you for your kind consideration of this matter. Should you have further questions,
please contact me at (818) 505-3030.

Very truly yours,
LA (e

1SA KIM
0201\3-7wn

[ 4]
recycled papar ‘0



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

January 29, 1993 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program
James W. Kinnear 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Texaco, Inc. OQakland, CA 94621

2000 Westchester Avenue (510) 271-4530
White Plains, NY 10650 -

STID 587

RE: Responsibility in the investigations and remediation of the
site located at 1726 Park Street, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Kinnear,

This office has information indicating that Texaco owned the
above site until September 1972, when John B. Henry acquired the
property, and operated a service station at this site. John B.
Henry never operated the tanks, and only six months after Mr.
Henry acquired the site, Texaco removed the underground storage
tanks.

The Administrators of the Estate of John B. Henry, have initiated
so0il and ground water investigations at the site. Analysis of
s0oll samples collected from borings at the site identified
elevated concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), primarily from around the area of the former
underground storage tanks (USTs). Additionally, ground water
samples collected from one of the on~site monitoring wells and
"grab" ground water samples collected from the borings around the
former USTs have identified elevated concentrations of TPHg, as
high as 120,000 parts per billion (ppb).

Per Bection 1720, Article 11, Title 23 Califormnia Code of
Regulations, this office is citing you as a Responsible Party for
the investigations and cleanup of the observed soil and ground
water contamination at the site. 1In addition to conducting the
gquarterly ground water monitoring events at the site, that are
required to continue until this site is ready for RWQCB’s Y“sign-
off", a work plan, addressing the further delineation of the
ground water contamination observed at the site, shall be
submitted to this office within 60 days of the date of this
letter (Please refer to attached letter to Estate of John B.
Henry, dated November 30, 1992, for details of requirements).

This is a formal request for a work plan, pursuant to Section
2722 (c¢), Article 11, Title 23 California Code of Regulations.
Any requests for extensions, or modifications of required tasks,
need to be submitted in writing to this office or RWQCB for
approval.



Mr. James Kinnear
Re: 1726 Park St.
Page 2 of 2
January 29, 1993

If you have any guestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerel

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

L.N. Eisen

Texaco, Inc.

10 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, CA 91608-1097

R.R. Zielinsky

Texaco Refining and Marketing
108 Cutting Blvd.

Richmond, CA 94804

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Michael Brown

Mendelson & Brown

1040 Marina Village Pkwy., Ste B
P.0. Box 2426

Alameda, CA 94501

Melinda Henry-Dare .
Estate of John B. Henry

3312 Central Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501

Edgar Howell—File(JS)zéggﬂw
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LAW OFFICES OF

RALPH M. MENDELSON, WG MENDELSON & BROWN &y ! TELEPHONE (510) 521-1211

MICHAEL § BROWN, INC. A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS “o o 7' FACSIMILE IST0) 821-7879

THOMAS P. SULLIVAN, INC. AR
JOHN B. DICHSON 1040 MARINA VILLAGE PARKWAY, SUITE B ‘. . ‘,' N
GREGORY L. BEATTIE POST OFFICE BOX 2426

RICHARD A, LYONS ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

January 21, 1993
File No. 5224-105

Juliet Shin

Hazardous Material Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Investigations at 1726 Park Street, Alameda, California
STID 587

Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed please find a copy of three respective letters sent
to the responsible parties who caused the contamination at
the above-referenced site. Our intention is to institute
litigation against those parties after expiration of the 90-
day period as provided for under the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act. We intend to make a motion for
preliminary injunction requiring the responsible parties to
undertake remediation of the site. Therefore, the Estate of
John B. Henry intends to continue with the site monitoring,
but it will not undertake to do any further investigation or
remediation at the site pending a resolution with Texaco and
Ted & Joe’s.

As always, if you should have any guestions or thoughts,
please call me.

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL S. BROWN

MSB/HK
cc: Melinda Henry-Dare



LAW QFFICES OF

RALPH N. MENDELSQON, INC. MENDELS ON & B ROWN TELEPHONE (510} 821121
MICHAEL S, BROWN, INC. A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPERATIONS FACSIMILE (S10) 621-7879
THOMAS P, SULLIVAN, iNC, cad LT ey

oMM §. DICKSAN 1040 MARINA VILLAGE PARKWAY, SUITE'® o7 /" NP IPN

GREGORY L HEATTIE PQST OFFICE BOX 2426 R o

RICHARD A, LYONS ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501 i

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

January 20, 1993 5224-105%

Joe Babel

Ted & Joe's Towing
1801 Everett Street
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Notice of Intent to Sue Re Discharge of Solid
and/or Hazardous Wastes at 1726 Park Street,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Babel:

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. Section
6972 (b) (2) (A) requires that ninety (90) days prioxr to the filing
of a citizen's suit in Federal District Court pursuant to Section
6972(a) (1) (B}, notice of endangerment must be given any person
alleged to have contributed or to be contributing to the past or
present handling, storage, treatment, transportation, or disposal
of any solid or hazardous waste which may present an imminent and
substantial endangerment to health or the environment, and to the
administrator of the Environmental Protection Act and the State
of California.

The Administrators of the Estate of John B. Henry, deceased,
hereby place you on notice that they believe that Ted & Joe's
Texaco ("Ted & Joe's") has contributed to past handling, storage,
treatment, transportation or disposal of solid and/or hazardous
wastes which may present an imminent and substantial endangerment
to health or the environment in the following respects.
Commencing at an unknown time, but apparently as early as 1962,
and continuing thereafter to 1972, Ted and Joe's was a lessee of
a Texaco gasoline service station located at 1726 Park Street,
Alameda, California, and Ted & Joe's released, discharged,
spilled and/or leaked petroleum hydrocarbons onto the soil and
into the groundwater at and beneath that property, causing soil



Joe Babel
January 20, 1993
Page Two

and groundwater at and beneath that property to be contaminated
with petroleum hydrocarbon products.

It is believed that this NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE sufficiently
states the grounds for the complaint. If, however, you have any
questions or wish to discuss the matter, please contact Michael
S. Brown or John B. Dickson at the telephone number above.

Very truly yours,
MENDELSON & BROWN

BY
JOHN B. DICKSON
Attorneys for the Administrators of
the Estate of John B. Henry, deceased

———

cc: Administrator
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
401 "M" Street S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

Administrator - Region 9

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
75 Hawthorne

San Francisco, CA 94105

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1800 Harrison Street, Suite 700

Oakland, CA 94612

Alameda County Department of Health Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621



THOMAS P, SULLIVAN, ING.

L.AW OFFICES OF

JOHN B. DICKSON

RALPH N, MENDELSON, INC. MENDELSON & BROWN TELEPHONE (510} 5204211

MICHAEL 5. BROWN, INC, A PARTNERSHIP INCLUOING PRAOFESSIDNAL CORPORATIONS FACSIMILE (510} 521-7879
1040 MARINA VILLAGE PARKWAY, SUITE B

GREGORY L BEATTIE POST OFFICE BOX 2426

RICHARD A, LYONS ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

VIA_CERTIFIED MAITL

January 20, 1993 5224-1058

Ted Curran

Ted & Joe's Towing
1901 Everett Street
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Notice of Intent to Sue Re Discharge of Solid
and/or Hazardous Wastes at 1726 Park Street,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Curran:

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S8.C. Section
6972 (b) (2) (A) requires that ninety (90) days prior to the filing
of a citizen's suit in Federal District Court pursuant to Section
6972(a) (1) (B), notice of endangerment must be given any person
alleged to have contributed or to be contributing to the past or
present handling, storage, treatment, transportation, or disposal
of any solid or hazardous waste which may present an imminent and
substantial endangerment to health or the environment, and to the
administrator of the Environmental Protection Act and the State
of California. -

The Administrators of the Estate of John B. Henry, deceased,
hereby place you on notice that they believe that Ted & Joe's
Texaco ("Ted & Joe's") has contributed to past handling, storage,
treatment, transportation or disposal of solid and/or hazardous
wastes which may present an imminent and substantial endangerment
to health or the environment in the following respects.
Commencing at an unknown time, but apparently as early as 1962,
and continuing thereafter to 1972, Ted and Joe's was a lessee of
a Texaco gasoline service station located at 1726 Park Street,
Alameda, California, and Ted & Joe's released, discharged,
spilled and/or leaked petroleum hydrocarbons onto the seoil and
into the groundwater at and beneath that property, causing soil



Ted Curran
January 20, 1993
Page Two

and groundwater at and beneath that property to be contaminated
with petroleum hydrocarbon products.

It is believed that this NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE sufficiently
states the grounds for the complaint. If, however, you have any
guestions or wish to discuss the matter, please contact Michael
8. Brown or John B. Dickson at the telephone number above.

Very truly yours,
MENDELSON & BROWN

W
BY

JOHN B. DICKSON
Attorneys for the Administrators of
the Estate of John B. Henry, deceased

cc:  Administrator
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
401 "M" Street S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

Administrator - Region 9

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
75 Hawthorne

San Francisco, CA 94105

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1800 Harrison Street, Suite 700

Qakland, CA 94612

Alameda County Department of Health Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621



THOMAS P. SULLIVAN, INC,
JOMN B, DICKSON

LAW QFFICES OF

RALPH N. MENDELSON, ING. MENDELSON & BROWN TELEPHONE (510) 521120

MICHAEL 8. BROWN, INC. A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS FACSIMILE (St0) S20-7879
1040 MARINA VILLAGE PARKWAY, SUITE B

GREGORY L. BEATTIE POST OFFICE BOX 2426

HIGHARD A. LYONS ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

VIA CERTIFIED MATIL
January 20, 1993 5224-105

James W. Kinnear, President
Texaco, Inc.

2000 Westchester Avenue
White Plains, NY 10650

RE: Notice of Intent to Sue Re Discharge of Solid
and/or Hazardous Wastes at 1726 Park Street,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Kinnear:

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. Section
6972 (b) (2) (A) requires that ninety (90) days prior to the filing
of a citizen's suit in Federal District Court pursuant to Section
6972(a) (1) (B), notice of endangerment must be given any perscn
alleged to have contributed or to be contributing to the past or
present handling, storage, treatment, transportation, or disposal
of any solid or hazardous waste which may present an imminent and
substantial endangerment to health or the environment, and to the
administrator of the Environmental Protection Act and the State
of California.

The Administrators of the Estate of John B. Henry, deceased,
hereby place you on notice that they believe that Texaco, Inc.
("Texaco") has contributed to past handling, storage, treatment,
transportation or disposal of solid and/or hazardous wastes which
may present an imminent and substantial endangerment to health or
the envirorment in the following respects. Commencing at an
unknown time, but at least as early as 1961, and continuing
thereafter to 1973, Texaco was lessee, owner and lessor of 1726
Park Street, Alameda, California, and released, dischargeq,
spilled and/or leaked petroleum hydrocarbons onto the soil and
into the groundwater at and beneath that property, causing soil
and groundwater at and beneath that property to be contaminated
with petroleum hydrocarbon products.



Texaco, Inc.
January 20, 1993
Page Two

It is believed that this NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE sufficiently
states the grounds for the complaint. If, however, you have any
questions or wish to discuss the matter, please contact Michael
S. BSrown or Jochn B. Dickson at the telephone number abhove.

Very truly yours,
MENDELSON & BROWN

BYMM\M

JOHN B. DICKSON
Attorneys for the Administrators of
the Estate of John B. Henry, deceased

cc: L. N. Eisen
Texaco, Inc.
10 Universal Ccity Plaza
Universal City, CA 91608~1097

Administrator

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
401 "M" Street S.W.

Washington, D.C. 20460

Administrator - Region 9

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
75 Hawthorne

San Francisco, CA 94105

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1800 Harrison Street, Suite 700

Oakland, CA 94612

Alameda County Department of Health Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621



LAW OFFICES OF

RALPH N. MENDELSON, ING. MENDELSGN & BROWN TELEPHONE (SI0} 52112

MICHAEL 8, BROWRN, INC. A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPURATIONS FACSIMILE (810} 5217879

THOMAS P, SULLIVAN, INC.

1040 MARINA VILLAGE PARKWAY, SUITE B

JOHN B. DICKSON
GREGORY L. BEATTIE POST OFFICE BOX 2426

RICHARD A. LYONS ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

¥ CERTIFIED 1L

January 20, 1993 5224-105

Ted Curran

Ted & Joe's Towing

1901 Everett Street
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Notice of Intent to Sue Re Discharge of Solid
and/or Hazardous Wastes at 1726 Park Street,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Curran:

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. Section
6972 (b) (2) (A) reguires that ninety (90) days prior to the filing
of a citizen's suit in Federal District Court pursuant to Section
6972 (a) (1) (B}, notice of endangerment must be given any person
alleged to have contributed or to be contributing to the past or
present handling, storage, treatment, transportation, or disposal
of any solid or hazardous waste which may present an imminent and
substantial endangerment to health or the environment, and to the
administrator of the Environmental Protection Act and the State
of California.

The Administrators of the Estate of John B. Henry, deceased,
hereby place you on notice that they believe that Ted & Joe's
Texaco ("Ted & Joe's") has contributed to past handling, storage,
treatment, transportation or disposal of solid and/or hazardous
wastes which may present an imminent and substantial endangerment
to health or the environment in the following respects.
Commencing at an unknown time, but apparently as early as 1962,
and continuing thereafter to 1972, Ted and Joe's was a lessee of
a Texaco gasoline service station located at 1726 Park Street,
Alameda, California, and Ted & Joe's released, discharged,
spilled and/or leaked petroleum hydrocarbons onto the soil and
into the groundwater at and beneath that property, causing soil



Ted Curran
January 20, 1993
Page Two

and groundwater at and beneath that property to be contaminated
with petroleum hydrocarbon products.

Tt is believed that this NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE sufficiently
states the grounds for the complaint. If, however, you have any
questions or wish to discuss the matter, please contact Michael
S. Brown or John B. Dickson at the telephone number above.

Very truly yours,
MENDELSON & BROWN

| o
BY

JOHN B. DICKSON
Attorneys for the Administrators of
the Estate of John B, Henry, deceased

cc: Administrator
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
401 "M" Street S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

Administrator - Region 9

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
75 Hawthorne

San Francisco, CA 94105

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1800 Harrison Street, Suite 700

Oakland, CA 94612

Alameda County Department of Health Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, CA 94621



LAW OFFICES OF

RALPH N. MENDELSON, INC. MENDELSON & BROWN TELEPHONE (510) 521120
MICHAEL §. BROWN, INC. A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIDNAL CORPORATIONS FACSIMILE (S10) 521-7879
THOMAS P. SULLIVAN, INC.

JGHN B, DICKSON 1040 MARINA VILLAGE PARKWAY, SUITE B

GREGORY L. BEATTIE POST OFFICE BOX 2426

RICHARD A. LYONS ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

VIA CERTIFIED MATL

January 20, 1993 5224-105

Joe Babel

Ted & Joe's Towing
1901 Everett Street
Alameda, CA 394501

RE: Notice of Intent to Sue Re Discharge of Solid
and/or Hazardous Wastes at 1726 Park Street,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Babel:

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S8.C. Section
6972 (b) (2) (A) requires that ninety (90) days prior to the filing
of a citizen's suit in Federal District Court pursuant to Section
6972(a) (1) (B), notice of endangerment must be given any person
alleged to have contributed or to be contributing to the past or
present handling, storage, treatment, transportation, or disposal
of any solid or hazardous waste which may present an imminent and
substantial endangerment to health or the environment, and to the
administrator of the Environmental Protection Act and the State
of California.

The Administrators of the Estate of John B. Henry, deceased,
hereby place you on notice that they believe that Ted & Joe's
Texaco ("Ted & Joe's") has contributed to past handling, storage,
treatment, transportation or disposal of solid and/or hazardous
wastes which may present an imminent and substantial endangerment
to health or the environment in the following respects.
Commencing at an unknown time, but apparently as early as 1962,
and continuing thereafter to 1972, Ted and Joe's was a lessee of
a Texaco gasoline service station located at 1726 Park Street,
Alameda, California, and Ted & Joe's released, discharged,
spilled and/or leaked petroleum hydrocarbons onto the soil and
into the groundwater at and beneath that property, causing soil



Joe Babel
January 20, 1993
Page Two

and groundwater at and beneath that property to be contaminated
with petroleum hydrocarbon products.

It is believed that this NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE sufficiently
states the grounds for the complaint. If, however, you have any
questions or wish to discuss the matter, please contact Michael
S. Brown or John B. Dickson at the telephone number above.

Very truly yours,
MENDELSON & BROWN

BY
JOHN B. DICKSON
Attorneys for the Administrators of
the Estate of John B. Henry, deceased

—

cc: Administrator
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
401 "M" Street S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

Administrator - Region 9

U.8. Environmental Protection Agency
75 Hawthorne

San Francisco, CA 94105

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1800 Harrison Street, Suite 700

Oakland, CA 94612

Alameda County Department of Health Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621
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LAW OFFICES OF

RALPH N, MENDELSON, INC. MENDELSON & BROWN TELEPHONE (510) 52124
MICHAEL $. BROWN, INGC, A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS FACSIMILE (510} 521-7879
THOMAS P, SULLIVAN, INC.

JOHN B. DICKSON 1040 MARINA VILLAGE PARKWAY, SUITE B

GREGORY L. BEATTIE POST OFFICE BOX 2426

RICHARD A, LYONS ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

VIA CERTYIFIED MATIIL

January 20, 1993 5224-105

James W. Kinnear, President
Texaco, Inc.

2000 Westchester Avenue
white Plains, NY 10650

RE: Notice of Intent to Sue Re Discharge of Solid
and/or Hazardous Wastes at 1726 Park Street,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Kinnear:

The Resocurce Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S8.C. Section
6972 (k) (2) (A) requlres that ninety (90) days prior to the filing
of a citizen's suit in Federal District Court pursuant to Section
6972 (a) (1) (B), notice of endangerment must be given any person
alleged to have contributed or to be contributing to the past or
present handling, storage, treatment, transportation, or disposal
of any solid or hazardous waste Whlch may present an imminent and
substantial endangerment to health or the environment, and to the
administrator of the Environmental Protection Act and the State
cof California.

The Administrators of the Estate of John B. Henry, deceased,
hereby place you on notice that they believe that Texaco, Inc.
("Texaco") has contributed to past handling, storage, treatment,
transportation or disposal of solid and/or hazardous wastes which
may present an imminent and substantial endangerment to health or
the environment in the following respects., Commencing at an
unknown time, but at least as early as 1961, and continuing
thereafter to 1973, Texaco was lessee, owner and lessor of 1726
Park Street, Alameda, California, and released, discharged,
spilled and/or leaked petroleum hydrocarbons onto the soil and
into the groundwater at and beneath that property, causing soil
and groundwater at and beneath that property to be contaminated
with petroleum hydrocarbon products.



Texaco, Inc.
January 20, 1993
Page Two

It is believed that this NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE sufficiently
states the grounds for the complaint. If, however, you have any
questions or wish to discuss the matter, please contact Michael
S§. Brown or John B. Dickson at the telephone number above.

Very truly yours,
MENDELSCON & BROWN

JOHN B. DICKSON
Attorneys for the Administrators of
the Estate of John B. Henry, deceased

cec: L. N. Eisen
Texaco, Inc.
10 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, CA  91608-1097

Administrator

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
401 "M" Street S.W.

Washington, D.C. 20460

Administrator - Region 2

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
75 Hawthorne

San Francisco, CA 94105

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1800 Harrison Street, Suite 700

Oakland, CA 24612

Alameda County Department of Health Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621
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LAW OFFICES OF Sy
e
RALPH N. MENDELSON, ING, MENDELSON & BROWN S o " TELEPHONE {510) 521-12I1
MICHAEL 5. BROWN, INC. APARTMERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS " FACSIMILE (510) 521-7879
THOMAS P. SULLIVAN, INC )
" I Y | f 4
MARY H. WIDENOR, ING. 1040 MARINA VILLAGE PARKWAY, SUITE B .
JOHN B, DICKSON POST OFFICE BOX 2426 R
GREGORY L. BEATTIE ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501 <0

RICHARD A LYONS

December 11, 1992
File No. 5224-105

Juliet Shin

Hazardous Material Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Investigations at 1726 Park Street, Alameda, California
STID 587

Dear Ms. Shin:

This letter is in response to your letter dated November 30,
1992, to Melinda Henry-Dare.

As to the closure permit for the 500-gallon waste oil tank,
it is my understanding that you have that permit in your
file. Furthermore, based on a conversation with Tom Edwards
of TMC Environmental, Inc., and TMC Environmental, Inc.’s
letter dated December 10, 1992, to me, a copy of which you
received, the closure permit requirement has been satisfied.
Therefore, no further action needs to be taken regarding
that permit. If my understanding is incorrect, please
immediately advise.

As to other potentially responsible parties, it is our
position that Texaco and Ted & Joe‘s Texaco (now known as
Ted & Joe’s 24~Hour Towing) are ultimately responsible for
the contamination. Texaco owned the property from
approximately 1960 until September 1972 when John B. Henry
acquired the site. During Texaco’s ownership of the
property, Ted & Joe’s operated the service station. At no
time did John B. Henry ever operate the gite as a gasoline
service station. 1In fact, within six months after John
Henry‘’s acquisition of the property, Texaco had the
underground storage tanks removed. Therefore, any
contamination that exists is the result of the operatlon of
the site as a gas station during the 12-year period prior to



Juliet Shin
December 11, 1992
Page Two

our client’s acguisition of the property. Ted & Joe’s 24
Hour Towing is located on Everett Street in Alameda.
Texaco’s Environmental Center for Northern California is
located in Richmond. Therefore, I request that you place
these parties on notice of their responsibility for the
clean up.

Last, as to a work plan to address the scope and extent of
the contamination, we presently are working on a plan to
address that issue.

Upon receipt of this letter, please call ne.

Very truly vours,

MICHAEL S. BROWN

MSB/HK
cc: Richard Hiett
Melinda Henry-Dare
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢ /

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Rescurces Control Board

Divigion of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

November 30, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
. Oakland, CA 94621
Melinda Henry-Dare {5103 271-4830

Estate of John B. Henry
3312 Central Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 587

RE: Investigations at 1726 Park Street, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Henry-Dare,

This office has reviewed TMC Environmental’s ground water
investigation report, dated August 28, 1992, for the above site.
Analysis results for grab ground water samples collected from
Borings B-8B and B-15 were very high. Additionally, the soil
samples collected from the capillary fringe in this area
identified elevated hydrocarbon concentrations.

Recently, a neighboring site drilled borings immediately
northeast of your site on Eagle Avenue and collected a grab
ground water sample from this boring. Analysis of this ground
water sample identified 14,000 ppb TPHg and 340 ppb benzene. It
is uncertain that this contamination is coming from your site,
however, it is certain that further ground water investigations
should be conducted downgradient, northeast, of the site to
define the extent of the ground water contaminant plume resulting
from your site, and to determine if, in fact, it has migrated off
site. You will be required to submit a work plan addressing the
installation of additional wells by the fourth guarterly
monitoring event at the site.

This office has no closure permit in our files for the removal of
the 500-gallon waste o0il tank in December 1991. Please submit a
copy within 30 days of the receipt of this letter. Additionally,
this office has no information on the other former underground
storage tanks.

Per the conversation with Michael Prince Valle, TMC Consultants,
on November 30, 1992, there is no information available on these
tanks at the RWQCB, DHS, or the Fire Department. BAdditionally,
Mr. Valle stated that Texaco is known to have operated at the
site in the past. Please submit any information you have, such
as contracts, identifying any of the former operators of
underground storage tanks at the site. This information may
allow us to determine if any of these former operators can be
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Ms. Melinda Henry-Dare ° A ame(fa Couwﬂ!

RE: 1726 Park St. Dept. Phaone #

(1) 24530 7
November 30, 1992 Fax # gs? _ ?’glj Fax #

Page 2 of 2

included as responsible parties. Additionally, the former
operators may be able to provide additional information on the
former underground storage tanks at the site.

Please be reminded to copy Richard Hiett, San Francisco Bay
Region-Water Quality Control Board, on all correspondence and
reports regarding this site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerelyb_w“_
////" “./

I
Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Robert La Grone, Alameda Fire Dept.
Michael Prince Valle
TMC Environmental, Inc.
13908 San Pablo Avenue, Ste 101
San Pablo, California 94806

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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as a copy of the "sample" sheet, shall be given to
officers for booking in Central Property Divisioa,.
Propetvty Division personnel will not accept hazardous
material from officers unless it is accompanied by a
"sample" sheet. This insures that all hazardous
materials have been inspected and properly packaged
prior to entry into the property system.

Narcotics
{

Current state law reguires the destruction of all
narcotics subsequent to the completion of legal
proceedings. Therefore, all narcotics or materials
containing narcotics seized pursuant to a clandestine
laboratory investigation will be packaged for booking
in the property system. Ligquids will be over~packed -
in larger containers with sufficient absorbent
material to contain any spillage caused by a breech
of the original container. Solids will normally be
packaged in plastic jars, plastic buckets, or Kaypak
Bags. e

Sampling and Packaging Supplies

ltem Supplier —
2 oz. Glass Bottle with Various
Teflon Lined Cap
4 oz. plastic jar, pint- Arroyo Sales
quart-1/2 gallon-gallon Pasadena, CA

plastic bottles

Gallon-b gallon plastic U8 Container
buckets, 8 and 12 gallon Los Angeles, CA
open head metal cans

55 gallon metal drums Contract Disposal . _
556 gallon plastic drums Company A
85 gallon metal drums . ”
Vermiculite Co e

21/2 gallon and 5 gallon Nalgene
Plastic Carboys

Plastic Drum Pump Various

i0ce Disposable Sero- VYarious
logical Pipets

Pipet Bulbs Various
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

® _ @ }@5
N /

AGENCY
IJNND; KEARS Aaency DHacios RAFAT A, SHAHIO, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR
oI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAM | H
State Waier Resources Control Bogrd
Owason of Ciearn Water Picgrams
LEY Locat Oversignt s ougiam
November 30, 1992 80 Swan Way Rm 200
] Cakiand CTA GABZET
Melinda Henry-Dare (510) 2711830

Estate ©of John B. Henry
3312 Central Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

5TID 587

RE: Investigations at 1726 Park Street, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Henry-Dare,

This office has reviewed TMC Environmental’s ground water
investigation report, dated August 28, 1992, for the above site.
Analysis results for grab ground water samples collected from
Borings B-8B and B-15 were very high. Additionally, the soil
samples collected from the capillary fringe in this area
identified elevated hydrocarbon concentrations.

Recently, a neighboring site drilled borings immediately
northeast of your site on Eagle Avenue and collected a grab
ground water sample from this boring. BAnalysis of this ground
water sample identified 14,000 ppb TPHg and 340 ppb benzene. It
is uncertain that this contamination is coming from your site,
however, it is certain that further ground water investigations
should be conducted downgradient, northeast, of the site to
define the extent of the ground water contaminant plume resulting
from your site, and to determine if, in fact, it has nmigrated off
site. You will be required to submit a work plan addressing the
installation of additional wells by the fourth gquarterly
monitoring event at the site.

This office has no closure permit in our files for the removal of
the 500-gallon waste o0il tank in December 1991. Please submit a
copy within 30 days of the receipt of this letter. Additionally,
this office has no information on the other former underground
storage tanks.

Per the conversation with Michael Prince vValle, TMC Consultants,
on November 30, 1992, there is no information available on these
tanks at the RWQCB, DHS, or the Fire Department. Additionally,
Mr. Valle stated that Texaco is known to have operated at the
site in the past. Please submit any information you have, such
as contracts, identifying any of the former operators of
underground storage tanks at the site. This information may
allow us to determine if any of these former operators can be
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

FORM ‘A" UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

SiTe FACILITY/SITE, INFORMATION and/or PERMIT APPLICATION ., \
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITEL Al 11 o 1 | -5 10 9H

NERETW A
MARIC ONLY 3 1 new permiT [] @ ReNEWAL PERMIT [] s cranae OF INFCRMATION [ 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM [ 2 ivremm permiT [ 4 amenoeD permit (] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
1. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS ~ (MUST BE COMPLETED)

FACILITY /SITE NAME CARE QF AQDRESS INFORMATION

Sconn_ B Beaw  £otale
ADDAESS < NEAREST CROSS STREET ‘El/ B0 0 bcate E pumirse © 1 STATE-AGENCY

CORPORATION LOCAL-AGENCY FEDERAL-AGENCY
] q 2& p&( ¥ S\"_‘ee:\' Q_ﬁg\r‘r M . B wovouw J CONIYAGENCY c
CITY NAME STATE 2P CODE SITE PHONE #, WITH AREA CODE
e CA Qlone.

TYPE OF BUSINESS: 2 DISTRIBUTOR 4 PROCESSOR |+ Bondl INDIAN EFA 1D #

L L] RESERVATION or FOlTANKS
[ oasstaman [ 3 fanw Nsomer | mistiwos . ] None. ATTHIS SITE (N
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY)
DAYS. MAME (LAST, FiAST) PHOME r WATH AREA CODE DAYS, NAME (LAST. FIRST) PHONE # WtTH AREA CODE

- 28 Sawe
NIGHTS, NAWIE (LAST, FIRST) PHOME * WITH AREA CODE MNIGHTS  NAME (LAST. FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Same. Same.

). PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS ~ (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

Jone 8. \“fti\‘g § shale Sawe

MAILING or STREET ADDRESS « Box 1o moicale 3 PARTNERSHIP

Ol CORPORATION  LJ LOCAL-AGENGY % i ng Ny
33 il_j.g.ﬁi‘_al__&ﬂeg L NSIVIDUAL T COUNTY-AGENCY FEDERAL-AGENCY
CiTY NAME STATE 2IP CODE PHONE ¥, WITH AREA CODE
| Rlameda CA (S0) 521228

. TANK OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED) ’

MAME CARE CF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Saan 3. Meam fedate —— Sawme.
MAILING or STREET ADDRESS -~ ' Box to ingicate Tl FARTNERSHIP 1 STATE-AGENCY
3? 2 Ce \ Q( [ CORPORATION [} LOCAL-AGENCY O FEDEAAL-AGENCY
i ni-(A e . INDIVIDUA ] COUNTY-AGENCY
GSITY NAME STATE 218 CODE PHONE # WITH AREA COQE

Alaweeda CA S0 s2-1228 |

V. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS

CHECK ONE (1) BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD 85 USED FOR BOTN LEGAL NOTIFICATION ANG BIuNG: 1 [_] . X wi’]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 1S TRUE AND CORRECT.

APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE\ T HL & &8 7B TE OF Jewiy A /J(;—'Wgcﬂ DATE
BY NEL DA A. - -
Y L ey D{egaa Aomuwsweam% 171../0“ P2,

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY 1D # # of TANKS at SITE
CUARENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY 1D 9 APPROVED BY NAME PHONE ¥ WITH AREA CODE
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPRATION DATE
LOCATION CODE CENSUS TRAGT ¥ SUPERVISOR-DISTRICT CODE BUSINESS PLAN FILED DATE FILED

ves [ no ]
CHECK » PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMDUNT FEE CODE RECEIPT ¥ I avy:

THIS FOAM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED @Y AT LEAST {1) OR MORE TANK PERMT FORM ‘B’ APPLICATION{S], UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
EQR A (3.2.55) 1 DATA PROCESSING COPY O LOCALAGENCYCOPY 3 FILE CORY



STATE OF CALIFOENIA WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

FORM ‘A UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
SIiTe FACILITY/SITE, INFORMATION and/or PERMIT APPLICATION

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARIK ONLY [T+ wewegrmr [T 3 menewaL pepmiT [T1'S CHANGE OF INFORMATION 4] 7 PeRmangNTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM ] 2 inrerim permIT [} « amengeD PeRmiT [-1 6 TEmPORARY SITE CLOSURE
L FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
FACILITY /SITE NAME GAHE OF ACDRESS INFORMATION
Jdnn_ B Peain £otate 3312 Cenial Due.. Blomeda. €4
ADGRESS - NEAREST CROSS STREET El/ aovoce  [J evmnOsw | O STATEAGRCY
1328 Oack Srieed ¢anle. Que. B oo ey, o
CITY NAME State ¥ TP CODE SITE PHONE #, WITH AREA CQOE
Q\ dpaedo CA foge.
TYPE OF BUSINESS: D 2 QISTRIBLTOR D & PROCESSOR ;gsBEgvi !Hgm EPA 1D # ¢ ol TARKS
]+ casstamon [ 2 anu Xl soma | TRUSTLANGS None. AT THIS SITE (.
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY)
DAYS. NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE » WiTH AREA CODE DAYS. NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE » WITH AREA CODE
- 228 Sawme
NIGHTS. NARIE (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE | NIGHTS., NAME (LAST, FIRST} PHONE # WiTH AREA CUDE
Same. Same
Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS ~— (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Jowa 8. Wearn  €ctale Same
MAILNG ar STREET AQGRESS =) a’ Bax.0 nacae % PARTNERSHIP ] STATE-AGENGY
3312 Ceqntral aye . T owvioual g oSy, O FomALAceNy
GiTY NAME STATE ZIP CODE AHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Mameda CA (0] 52+1208
L. TANK OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Jona G l-\cnm ¢ etate T~ Same
MAILING of STREET ADDRESS - &l/ scoc’; éﬁé’;ﬁ‘én l FSHC‘;NEHgHIF % STATE-AGENGY
3312 Cenkia) A])e : B nowgua 8 NIy AGENCY FEDERALAGENGY
CITY NAME STATE LiP CODE PHONE » WITH AREA CODE
Al eda cd (S0) s22-1228 |
V. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS
CHECK ONE (1) BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD 8E USED FOR BOTH LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BLLING: L. O K wl]

, THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE 3EST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED&SIGNAT;;HE) THE §57‘7‘-"7'5 IE IR B e e DATE
e —

. ) -
w7 Pai ol T RS e 410 92

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

»
P

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # EACILITY ID # # of TANKS at SITE
CUARENT LOCAL AGENGY FACILITY 1D # APPRQVED BY NAME PHONE » WITH AREA CORQE
PEAMIT NUMBER PERAMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
LOCATION CODE CEMSUS TRACT # SUSERVISOR-DISTRICT CODE BUSINESS PLAN FILED QATE FILED

ves {] no [
CHECK » PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMQUNT FEE COQE | RECEIPT ¥ ay.

THIS FORM MUST BE ACGOMPAKIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE TANK PERMIT FORM ‘B’ APPLICATION(S), UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
G A 13228 1 DATA PROCESSING COPY 2 LOCAL AGENCY COPY 2 mxcopy
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STATE OrF CALIFORNIA WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

FORM ‘A UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
SiTe FACILITY/SITE, INFORMATION and/or PERMIT APPLICATION
COMPLETE THIS FORM FQR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARIC ONLY ] 1 new peRmiT [ 3 renawaL peRMIT [} 5 CHANGE QF INFORMATION 3] 7 PEAMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM [ 2 wierm peamiT ] 4 amenoeD permar {2] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
1. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
FACILITY/SITE NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Son_B. Peam £otale 3312 Central {e. &
ADORESS ~ NEAREST CROSS STREET Y snccae PATHERS SATEAGRRE |
1325 Oack Shieed tade fwe. &I B e O eeso
CITY NAME STATE TP CODE SITE PHONE », WITH AREA CODE
e CA flone.
TYPE OF BUSINESS: 2 CISTRIBUTOR 4 PROCESSOR | + Box fINDIAN EPA 1D »
] 2osmaon {_] RESEAVATION or # ol TANK's
] oasstanon [ ] 3ram (Y] somer | RusT LANDS None ATTHIS SITE (Y
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY GONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY)
DAYS. NMAME {LAST. FIRST) BHONE # WITH AREA CCDE | DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE ¥ WITH AREA CQDE
- 1238 Sawme
NIGHTSE., NAWE {LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE | NIGHTS. NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA GOD%
Same Same
Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF AQDRESS INFORMATION
;5_0\\1(\ Q. Veau  ELctale Same.
MAILING or STREET ADDRESS - El/ Eécg lo naicare g PARTNERSHIP El; STATE-AGENCY
A 1ON - N -
33 i 2. Ce(\'\"f(ﬂ A\le . K] INDIVIDUAL lé%?)?@‘?‘?ﬁ.%z?vvcv FEDERAL-AGENCY
CATY NAME STATE IR CODE PMONE », WITH AREA CODE
Aloreda cA (S10) 522-108
1. TANK OWNER INFORMATION &% ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
| Scaa 8 Heam Ssdate — Same
WAILING o STREET ADDRESS ~ El’ 3ox o ncate o PARTNERSHIE STATE-AGENCY
TION ICAL-AGENCY -
3?\1 CQTL“:'( Q\ ’&\)e . B NDWIDUAL CDJ Eounl#ﬁebéucv FEDERAL AGENCY
CITY NAWE STATE ZIF CODE PHONE », WiTH AREA CODE
Algneda CA (S10) 521228 |
IV. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS
SHECK GNE (1) BOX INDICATING WHIGH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD 8€ USED £0R BoTHLEGAL NoTRcarowanoanuwe: [ (8] m.[]
. THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TQ THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 1S TRUE AND CORRECT.
’ APPUGANTS NAME (FRINTED & SIGNATURE JIICZ A DA A, AHEAR Y~ DA RE DATE
ag po. szsrﬁérﬁ ForR EsraTe OF b/ 8.
Y Dl I ﬁ&;ﬁ;ﬁ-—ﬁﬂ&g el s F—r0-F2
LOCAL AGENCY USE QNLY
CQUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY 1D # # of TANKS a1 SITE
CURARENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY ID APPROVED BY NAME PHONRE # WITH AREA CODE
PERAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION QATE
LOCATION CODE CENSUS TRACT & SUPERVISOR-DISTHICT CODE BUSINESS PLAN FILED DATE FILED
ves ) no ]
CHECX » PERMLIT AMQUNT SURCHARGE AMOUNT | FEE CODE AECEIRT ¥ BY:

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MOAE TANK PERMIT FORM B’ APPLICATION(S), UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF STTZ INFORMATION ONLY.
FRPM R I35 1 DATA PROCESSING COPY D LOCAL AGENCY CTPY ﬁ r“i iim
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STATE OF CALIFORNIAD  warerresounces controL@aro

FORM ‘B" UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
COMPLETE A SEFARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.
MARX ONLY ] 1 wew permim [0 3 rewewar permt . ] 5 cranae oF wroRMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED TaNK
ONE ITEM [T] 2 wrerm permT [ 4 AMENDED PERMIT [ & TempoRARY TANK CLOSURE [ & Tanx rEmoven
FACILITY/BITE NAME WHERE TANK I8 INSTALLED:  Joiw ) . ) L& FARM TANK -YES[ ] NO &_

. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNXNOWN — 30 3PECIFY

A QWNERS TANK IO # _ﬁQ_ﬁ& 8. MANUFACTURED BY an

C. YEAR INSTALLED LaKnown O. TANK GAPACITY INGALLONS:  \ 40l ) BLIMY
U, TANK CONTENTS I (A1), IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM G. IF {A.T), IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D.
A {1 moTOR vEHICLE FUEL 2 PETROLEUM 8. C []1umeanen (] 2 1ere0 ] 3 oreser
(] 3 crescasmoouct [ 4 on [Z] 1 pRoDUCT (TJeorsmor  [svereuee [ )6 avariongas
[ s nazarnous [} oo ewery [] 95 unkwown (] 2 waste {T]7vemmanoL [ 99 OTHER (DESCRISE IN{TEM D, BELOW)
D IF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL. ENTER NAME OF
HAZARDOUS SUSSTANCE STORED & CAS. # CAS. ¥
lil. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOXA,8,C,aD
L TYPE OF (7] + oouee wausn (] 3 SNGLE WALLED WETH EXTERCAUNER (K] 9 umencnen
SYSTEM ] 2 swoiewauso [ 4 SECONOARY CONTANMENT [ = omiem
[+ stezanon [Josmesssren.  [Jamsenouss [ 4 STEELGUD WIRBERGUSS RENFORCED PUSTIC
8. Tank [T 5 concneme ) srovwncmomoe [ Jzaummam [T 8 08 METHANOL COMPATIELE FRP
MATERIAL
L [ wowwaznsen.  [X] s wwnows [ ] » owen
¢ WrERoR (7] + mmserumen [ 2 wooumeg [ aeroxrummms - [ + ieroucumng
u"mEns [ s qussuwa {7 s vwumen (L] % iniom

] IS LN MATERtAL COMPATIELE WITH 100% METHANGA? s e [Jwoms

0. CORROSION (] ! POLETHLENE Wi [} 2 vmonasmut [ 3 v wene [T + PeecerSs FENFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] s cancoicorotecTion (] 91 ose (B wuwnomi [ moner

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND. U IF UNCERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A SYSTEM TYPE AW SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAWITY A U 9t NONE A U(SSunxnown A U 99 OTHER
B CONSTRUCTION & U 1 SINGLEWALLED A U ZOOUBLEWALED A U 3 UNEDTRENCH A U 9t NONE A U{SSJunwown A U 99 OTHER
A U 1 STEEL/IRON A U 2 STANLESSSTEEL A U 3 POLYVINYLCHLORIDE(PVG) A U 4 FIBERGLASSPIPE A U 91 NONE
C. MATERIAL A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U T STEEL CLAD W/FRP A U B 100% METHANCL COMPATIALE FRP
A u 9 cavanzeDsTER. A U (B)unknown A U 9 OTHER

V. LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CIHCLE P FOR PRIMARY, CR § FOF SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST 8E CIRCLED.

#* § 1 VISUAL CHECX P 8 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION P 8 3 VADOSEWELLS # $ 4 ELECTROMICMONTOA & B 5§ GAQUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
P # 6 PRECISION YESTING P & 7 PRESSURE TESTING P 8 91 NONE . ;@umn{wm P 8§ 39 OTHER

VI. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE
. T T ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MQ7 YA T ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3 WAS TANK FILLED WiTH
| a SUBSTANGE REMAINING IN - INERT m‘rﬁnu? D YES D NO
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

APPLY Nt'smuﬁjmmEDASIGNATURE% LSIATE. Q}-‘-’Jg/fﬁ =3 /7@’,4/,6 JZ OATE
SR T i e [ n

L
LOCAL AGENCY USE'ONLY

COUNTY & JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITYID # TANK 1D #
CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY PACILITY ID @ APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH ANEA CQDE
PEARIT NUMBEN PEANIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXMRATION DATE
CHECK # PERMIT AMOUNT BURCHARGE AMT, reg cone RECEIPT $ .Y:

A
Fomiaie-29-08 THIS FORM WUST BEACCOMPAED BY A FACILITU/STE MCATION, FORM ‘A’ UKLESS A CURRENT FORM'A HAS BEEN FLED
1 DATA PROCESSING COPY ) LOCAL AGEMCY Cogwy ﬁ MCWH
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STATE OF CALIFORNIAD

WATER RESOURCES comam.mu

i. TANK DESCRIPTION
A OWNERS TANK (O A

FORM 'B" UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.
MARK ONLY ) 1 wew pemmir (] 3 nenEwAL permIT . [[]'5 crange oF iFoRMATION [ ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM (T 2 wrerm permT [ + amencen pepur "] s Temporasy Tank cLosure X} & Tank memoveD

FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK 15 INSTALLED: - . ﬁn i; . Bsn{g g : 5 ga &

COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — 80 SPECIFY

FARM TANK -ves[ | NO @:

flone

B, MANUFACTURED BY:

__Uaknows

C. YEAR INSTALLED

UK nown

TANK CONTENTS

0. TANK CAPACITY 1N GALLONS:

VA DIRT

IF (A1), IS MARKED, COMPLETE [TEM C. IF (A.1), 13 NOT MARKED, COMPLETE {TEM D.

A []1 woroavencee rueL [ 2 PETROLEUM 8 G [ Jrumeroen  {f] 2 1ex0m0 [} 3 oesee,
) 3 cuemcaeoouct [} 4 o (A] + PRoouct [Jeomsmor  [Tlsvermee ] avaronaas
[ s warmous CJeoewery [Josunenown | [T 2 waste [T 7 vemianoL [T 99 OTHER (OESCRIBE 1 ITEM D, BELOW)

D IF NOT MOTOR YEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORED AT AS. »

CAS »

TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE (TEM ONLY INBOX A.8,C, kD

A TIPEOF [ 1 couss wuen (] 3 SHOLE WALLED WiTH EXTEROA LINGR (K] 55 umom
SYSTEM ] 2 o wue [ 4 SECONOARY CONTAMMENT [ 9 omen
[+ sesunnon [Jaswmesssree [ Jameencuss ] 4 STERL CLAD WIRIBERGLASS REWFORCED PUSTIC
8. TANK () s concrere (] srounmncucroe [ ] 7aumenss [T 8 (00N METHANOL COMPATIBLE R
MATERIAL
() o soonze [ recnvauzmstea. ] suwsom [ w oner
[ 1 meeeruwen (T} 2 mxrounng ] acroxrummg . [ ] 4 PHevuc owns
¢. INTERIOR
LINING [ s aussumme [ s wumen K] % oo
(] o sarein coueangis wine onenunoe [ Jves [TJwo [ w oner
0. commosion L)1 rouEnewne [T Jammodasewet [ Javmwme [ ] 4 ASERGUSSRENORCED PASTC

PROTECTION [ s camonicrroTecmon [ ) v none

] 9 veciown ] woner

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A iF ABOVE GROUND. U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A U 2 PAESSURE A U 3 GRAWITY A U 9t NONE A u(aﬁiuumom A U ¥ QTHER
B CONSTRUCTION 4 U 1 SNGLEWALLED A U 2 OOUBLEWALLED A U JUNEDTRENCH A U 91 NONE A U {35)umaiown A u 99 OTHER
A U ) STEEL/IRON A U 2STAMMESSSTEEL A U 3 POLYVINVLCHLORIDE(PYC) A U 4 FIBERGLASSPIPE A U 5t NONE
C. MATERIAL A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 5 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP A U B 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
A U O GALVAMIZED STEEL A u@unmowu A U 93 OTHER

LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CIRCLE P FOR PRIMARY, OR 8 FOR SECONDARY. A PRIMARY LEAX DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRCLED.

P Bt VISUAL CHECK # 4 2 WVENTORY RECONGCILATION P 8§ 3 VADOSEWELLS P 8 4 ELECTRONIGMONITOR P § 5 GROUND WATER MONITDRING WELLS
P 8 5 PRECISONMTESTING B 3§ 7 PRESSURE TESTING B 5 31 NONE r s (B)unsnown » % 99 OTHER

INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

+ 1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/YR) 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF

SUBSTANCE REMAINING IN YES NO
THIS FORAM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNQWLEDGE. /S TRUE AND CORRECT.

3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
WNERT MATERIAL?
i 1)

APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE (= fgﬁyy{? OF JariN B, ey ) oare
& 4@.&‘ Zc’ﬂ. GOPUNISTRATIR Iyt- ;{H/&u G2
LOCAL AGENCY USE QONLY
COUNTY & JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITYID # TANK ID #
CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY PACILITY IO 4 APPROVED BY NAML PHONE 2 WITH AREA CODE
MENMIT MUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PEARIT EXMAATION DATE
CHECK ¢ PERMIT AMOUNT l BURCHARGE AMT. FEE COOE RECEIFT & v

FORw B {6.270-58)  THES FORM WUST I ACCONPANED SY A SACRITI/STE APRICATION, FORM ‘A’, NLESS A CURRENT FORM'A’ MAS BEEN FILED

; 1 pataernocsssing corY 3 Locaaamecycopy QR COPY
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA)  wATER RESOURCES CONTROL (AD
FORM ‘B" UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.
MARK ONLY D 1 NEW PERMIT D 3 RENEWAL PERWT . D 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION D 7 PERMAMENTUY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM (] 2 wveem peru [ # AmeNoED peRuIT [T & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE ) » Tanx removen

FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK |8 INSTALLED: :)'th ﬁ Bsglg g sl-ale Fans TANK - ves [ | no [X]

TANK DESCRIPTION GCOMPLETE ALL ITEMS - |F UNKNOWN — S0 SPECIFY

A OWNERS TANKID ¥ ﬁﬁ.ﬁ.& B. MANUFACTURED BY: Uaknown

C. YEAR INSTALLED Vaxnoumn 0. TANK CAPACITY INGALLONS: _ L3l oy 0197}
. TANK CONTENTS IF (A1), I8 MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF (A.1), 13 NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D.
A ]+ vororvemcue ruee (SR 2 PETROLEUM 8. ¢ [Jrumsroso [ 2 LEADED ] 3 oeseL
{7} 3 cremcaspropucT ] 4 on &+ ProoucT Cleaaswon [C]sverrm [T avmmiongas
[ s wazarnous [Jwewery [osumevown | [T]2waste [JrvemanoL [} 90 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM O, BELOW)
O IF NOT MOTOR VEHIGLE FUEL. ENTER NAME OF
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORED & C AS. # CAS.¥:
1. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY /N BOX A, 8,C, 4D
A TYPE OF (3 1 oovsus wausn (] 3 SHGLE WALED WiTH EXVERGRLNER (X0 o5 umniown
$YSTEM [ 2 Swoie waied [] 4 SECONDARY CONTANMENT [T] o omen
[ sweLsmon [Josmmessren [Janamasuss [T ] 4 SYEEL CLAD WIFIBERGLASS RENFORCED PLASTIC
S v ] s conoreTe [ srornncmonne [ ) 7awmmat [ ] 8 1008 MEDHANOL COMPKTIBLE P
(] o oomze ) oouvmzmsren ] o uwnown [ ] 9 onen
. INTERIOR [} maserunen [C] 2 woousne [Claerarvimg . ] « movoucuwsio
LINING (] s aussums ] & owaen ] o uwonomn

[} summguarern coupange wneowsgiuano [ ves o [] o onen

o, conmosion L)t rooeswre [ J2meomaswer [Tl aweiwee [ + FBERGLASS AEINFORCED PLASTIC

PROTECTION [ | 5 camooicpaotecrion [ ] st wowe (R swcom [ ] = onen
1V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND, U IF UNDERGROUNG, BOYH IF APPLICABLE
A SYSTE'TTPE A U | SUCTION A U 7 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 9 NONE A U{BIUNKNDWN A U 99 OTHER
A, CONSTRUCTION A U ¢ SMGLEWALLED A U ZDOUBLEWALLED A& U 3 LINEDTAENCH A U 9 NONE A U (95UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
A U 1 STEEL/IRON A U 2STAINLESSSTEEL A U 3 POUYWINYLCHLOMDE(PVC] A U 4 FIBERGLASSFIPE A U 9 NONE
C. RATERIAL A U 5 ALUMINUM A U § CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP A U & 100% METHANCL COMPATIBLE FRP
A U 9 GAANIZEDSTEEL A 1 (F)unenown A U 99 OTHER

V. LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CIRCLE P FORPRIMARY, OR 8 FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAX DETEGTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRCLED.

=

P 3 1 VISUAL CHECK B § 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION P 8 3 VADOSEWELLS P 8§ 4 ELECTROMICMONITOR P 8 S GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
P § & PRECISION YESTING ® & 7 PRESSURE TESTING P 8 91 NONE » lj%IUNKNOWN # # 5 OTHER

. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

1. ESTIMATED DATE LASY USED (MQ/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FULED WiTH
SUBSTANCE ATMANING 1N INERT MATERIAL?
ko —  ouwiow | e s o

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT.

wm}gursmuﬁ (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) 7 /H#4= & 574 OF SOHN B Henpy| var
. Y] =AE ~\ZS L5 COBDMINISTRA
¥ 2517 ?:M TRATOR) . 410 -9 2,

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

COUNTY & JURISDICTION @ AGENCY » FACILITY ID # TANK ID #

CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY IO # APPAOYED BY NAME PHONE 8 WITH ANEA CODE

PRAMIT MOMBER PERMIT APPROVAL OATE PERMIT EXUMRATION DATE

CHECK # . PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMT, FEE CODE RECEIPFT » e

i: A b

FORA 8 (6.20-68] THIS FORM MUST BT ACCOMP AMIED BY A FACAITH/SITE AMLICATION, FORM ‘A’ UNLESS ACURRENT FORM'A' WAS BEEN PILED

1 DATA PROCESSING COPY R LOCALAGENCYCOPY 3 PLE CORY
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring March 31, 1992
Former Unocal Station 4710, Oakland, California 61016.03
REFERENCES
(Continned)

Applied GeoSystems. May 3, 1991. Supplemental Subsurface Environmental Investigation.
AGS Report No. 87015-6.

Applied GeoSystems. June 11, 1991. Letter Report on First Quarter 1991 Ground-Water

Monitoring at Former Unocal Station 4710, 98th Avenue and Bancroft Avenue,
QOakland, California. AGS Report No. 61016.01 (Correspondence 04051sis).

Applied GeoSystems. August 1, 1991. Work Plan for Construction of One Downgradient

Monitoring Well at Former Unocal Station 4710, 98th Avenue and Bancroft
Avenue, Qakland, California. AGS Report No, 61016.02W.

RESNA. September 11, 1991. Letter Report on Second Quarter 1991 Groundwater
Monitoring at Former Unocal Station 4710, 98th Avenue and Bancroft Avenue,

Qakland, California. Report No. 61016.01 (Correspondence (717tsis).

RESNA. January 22, 1992. Report on the Construction of One Downgradient Groundwater

Monitoring Well and Third Quarter 1991 Groundwater Monitoring at Former Unocal
Station 4710, 98th Avenue and Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, California. 61016.02.

RESNA. February 26, 1992. Letter Report, Groundwater Monitoring, Fourth Quarter 1991

at Former Unocal Station 4710, 98th Avenue and Bancroft Avenue, Oakland
California. 61016.03 Correspondence 1213rsis).

RESNA—



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/ CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY ‘ ‘ :
Clves [Kwo REFORTEEENFIERT 1 ygs ["R no | IHEREBY CERTIFY THAT § HAVE DISTRIBUTED THIS INFORMATION ACCORDING TOTHE .
EPORTORTE v THEMSTRUCTION SHEET ON THE BACK PAGE OF THIS FORM,
# , T d : : 7> AT F A
‘ fin s >y, /J»/E 4 %3

0, 3.4 24 64 9y 2, SioHE Pt BATE

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE / BIGNATURE

- <
% Melinda Henry-Dare (510, 522~-1228 *W f ] -
3 | AEPRESENTING {X] OWNEROPERATOR || REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
g | [_]rocaacency { ] oren Estate of John B. Henry
& | apDRESS 94501
3312 Central Avepue wy Alameda soate Callfoggla

W NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
& .
B kxinowy | Melinda Henry-Dare ({ 51D 522-1228
g 2 [ apDRESS
€ { 13312 Central Avepye, Alameda California 94501 oare .

FACILITY NAME fiF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE

None None ( ) N/A
ADDRESS

1726 Park Streqhs, Alameda, California 94501 Alameda Coupky

4l

SITE LOCATION

CROSS STRRET
Eagle Avenue

g | LOCAUAGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
= -
z g Alameda County of Environmental Health unknown { 51p 271-4320
& \é: REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
=&
¥ San Francisco Bay Region unknown ( 519 464-1255
PR T NAME CUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
88 Gasoline
2 LNKNOWN
% B
2%  Diesel
[y UNKNOWN
& | DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERRD {1 wventorvoontRoL || SUBSURFAGE MONITORING [ | NUISANGE GONDITIONS
% O 9 o 4 9 1 ] tawxtest [ ] TANKREMOVAL g omer  goil borings
2 | DATE DISGHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOR DISCHARGE (CHEGK ALL THAT APFLY)
4
H Wdod TH unkNowN [} AemovE CONTENTS [ ] CLOSE TANK & REMOVE [ mePain piNG
it
g | HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [ RePAIR TARK {71 CLOSE TANK & FILL IN PLACE || CHANGE PROCEDURE
24
81 [ ves [[] vo wyesoare A d v [T repiacetank [T ) oTHER
w .| SOURGE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
%g [ TanKEAK [T unxwown ) ovearne {1 RUPTUREFAILURE ] sPie
2% [} PIPING LEAK ] omer {7 corposion [;J URKNOWN {1 omher
t wi CHECK ONE ONLY
5F UNDETERMINED || SOWONLY [ | GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHEGK ONLY if WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CHECK ONE DNLY

% .'5 3 noacTioN TAKEN [T} PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED ] POLLUTION GHARACTERIZATION

& E [7] teaxsENGCONFIAMED [} PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [T] POSTGLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS

°e [T REMEDIATION PLAN [T} CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNEGESSARY) [T] cieanur uNpEAWAY

, CHEGK ?;ﬁ'fgﬂﬂ‘ﬁjﬁm“fsl {T7] EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) [} REMOVE FREE PRODUGT (FP) [] ENRANCED BIO DEGRADATION ()
=51 [ carsneen {1 eXCAVATE s TREAT(ED) [T} PuMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [__] REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)

§ ’5;:3 [T] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) ] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA) [] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [ ventsow vs)

= {1 vacuum EXTRACT (VEY (g omerEON_ No_action_at this time

COMMENTS

. . . . . install
This site was previously a gasoline station. Date(s) tanks were ins
or removed is/are not known. At this time, the party(ies) responsible

for the discharge is/are not known.

[V
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Project Specialist (print)

ALAIM’DA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVIQ\,ES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
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P N Lot e
ke JEREAY by
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
+ % & Complete according to attached instructions # * #*

1. Business Name

THE ES7m7E€ OF JoriN B, Hen/eg
Business Owner Ms. Melinda Henrv-Dare 8O B DININISTR B TDL

2., 8ite Address 1726 Park Street

City Alameda 2ip _94501

3. Mailing Address _3312 Central Avenue

Phone 510-523-1144

city _Alameda Zip 94501

Phone 501-523-1144
4. Land Owner SAME

Address 3312 Central Avenue

City, State Alameda, Ca., Z2ip _ 94501
5, Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Melinda Henry-Dare

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAC-000651400

-1 -

rev 12/90



" 6, Contractor Bay.rea Tank Area Remqval .

L/ Address 205 - 13th Street Suite 3033

e
.r{‘_
;ﬁk City _ San Francisco , Ca. Phone 415-863-6375
License Type A ID# 616521
7. Consultant T™C Environmental Inc.

Address 13908 San Pablc Avenue Suite 101

City __San Pablo, Ca. Phone 510-232-8366

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Tom Edwards Title president

Phone 510-232-8366

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan _j

Length of piping being removed under this plan 3 Feet

Total number of tanks at facility 1

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

*%* Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled *=*
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Erickson Inc. EPA I.D. NoCAD009466392

Hauler License No. _019 License Exp. Date 5/31/92

Address 255 Parr Blwvd,

City _ Richmond State _Ca. Zip 94801

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Erickson Inc. EPA I.D. No.CAD-009466392

Address 255 Parr Blvd.

City __ Richwond State _Ca. Zip 94801

rev 12/90



¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name _Erickson Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD-009466392
Hauler License No. 019 License Exp. Date 5/31/92
Add?ess 255 Parr Blvd.

city __ Richmond State _CA. Zip 94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Erickscn Inc. EPA I.D. No.CAD-00%9466392

Address 255 Parr Blvd.

City Richmond State Ca. _ 2ip 94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Tom Edwards

Company _TMC Environmental Inc.

Address 13908 San Pablc Ave. Suite 101

city _San Pablo State Ca. Zip 94806 Phone51(0-232-8366

12. Laboratory

Name Curtis And Thompkins

Address 2323 Fifth Street

City _ Berkely State Ca. Zip _ 947190

State Certification No. 159

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes { ] No [ ] Unknown

If yes, describe.

rev 12/90
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*‘;‘34. Describe met.ls to be used for renderir.tank inert

,J’ . [
Minimum Of 3Lbs, Dry Ice Per 100 Gallon Capacity 4 Hours Prior To

Removal., Verify Less Than 10% LEL And Oxygen Prior To Removal And

Transport. LEL And Oxvgen Content Will Be Measured With An Explosion
Procf Combustable Gas Meter To Assure Inertness.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping

nust be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated

piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be

plugged.

T

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
ﬁ with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
2 for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
: use of explosion proof combustible gas meters te verify tank
: inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15, Tank History and Sampling Information

¢
i
% Tank Material to

. be sampled Locaticon and
: Capacity Use History {(tank contents, Depth of
R (see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

500 Gallon Waste 01l Soil Centey,

2.0 Feet Below
Tank.

A ot A e« e
e ket by, ol e e L

- T . ba o e

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any groung
water be present in the excavation.

-4 -
rev 12/90
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I Excavated/Stockpiled So;.

Stockpiled Soil
vVolume
(Estimated)

4 Cu. Yards

L

Sampling Plan

Constituents As DescribedIn 16.

Two Discrete Samples. Analyize For

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be

completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used

for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommend
and practical quantitation repor

see attached Table 2.

ed minimum verification analyses
ting limits should be followed.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other
Sought Sample Preparation
Method Kumber

EPA, DHS, orx
other Analysis
‘Method Number

Method
Detection
Limit

Tph Gasoline

T"PH Diesel
BTXE/CL HC
Metals: cd
Cr, Pb, Zn,N:
Semi Volitilegs

6CFID (5030)
6CFID (3550)
8010

ICAP
8270

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 12/90
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"(Jléﬁ submit Worker's cgmpensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer State Comp.
19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

1 understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, 1 will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Bpecialist at least three-
working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) Bay Area Tank Removal
Signature Z Q:;g;aﬂz»
Date 11-06-91

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please tyg;b Melinda Henry - Dare

Signature >Z£l%/ﬂ%{41€4€64é44/%4y~' Kﬁaﬂﬂhf
Date /1= 5-9/ /

rev 12790



ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Acknowledgement of Refund Recipient for Site Account

DEPOSITOR FILLS OUY PER SITE
~~ REQUIRED ~-

The depositor will use this form to acknowledge that the property
owner or his or her designee will receive any refund due at the
completion of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below.

SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS: REFUND RECIPIENT-PROPERTY OWNER

Site Number Eiiéqéé; 05’fﬂ§ﬁﬁq E;.{%é%aﬂyf

e ool - Vs
e | Do~ P
owpany Ownerts Name ' AL

(7d ¢ i@‘fﬂé Clreet S2(2 C&»ééw—( %a’ﬁ{ce:c:,

Street Address Ownerts Address
A)/mm{éér gdcod M @;tz 44/60(
City 2ip Code Cunerts City State

I have read the description of the project Deposit/Refund
Procedure, and have had an opportunity to ask questions about it.
I understand that regardless of who deposits money into the site
* account, any deposit money remaining at the completion of all
prcjects being conducted at this site will be refunded solely to

e _property owner or his or her des;gnee.

(\%% //,_?;%/

Signature of Depositor Date

e — —

R

Depositor Name

T UL Eopiierncnn /M’t%, e .

Company Name

/23408 g/f,«-e /é}'é/‘a A/a)c.', Qe (of

Street Address

Cuane thsts, Ga. dueoc

City / Zip

RETURN FORM TO: Alameda County, Wazardous Materials Div.
280 Swan Way, Rm 200
Cakland, CA 94621-1439
DR-ACKN; mfk; 8/14/91 Phone: (510) 271-4320



SN b i e 3 onnnns R -

A.MEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATQIALS DIVISION
Declaration of Site Acecount Refund Recipient

SITE OWNER FILLS OUT PER SITE
_ =~ OPTIONAL --

The property owner will use this form to designate someone other
than him- or her- self to receive any refund due at the completion
of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below. In the
absence of this form, the property owner will receive any refund.
Only one person at any one time may be designated to receive any
refund.

SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS : PROPERTY OWNER
Site Number
Company Neme Quner's Name

Street Address Owner's Address

City Zip Code Owner's City State 2ip

I designate the following person to receive any refund
due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects:

Hame

Street Address

City 7 zip

Property Owner Signature Date

Property Qwner Mame

RETURN FORM T0:  Alameda County, Hazardous Materiatls Div,
80 Swan way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621-1439
OR-DECL; mfk; 8/14/91 Phone: (510) 271-4320



